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STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

ROy COOPER. P.O. BOx 629 REPLY TO:

ATTORNEY GENER AL RALEIGH, NC 27602 BRENDA MENARD
ENVIRONMENTAL DIVISION
TEL: (919) 716-6600
Fax: (919) 716-6767
bmenard@ncdoj.gov

TO: The Coastal Resources Commission

FROM: Brenda Menard, Special Deputy Attorney General

CC: James and Page Hysong

Mary Lucasse, Coastal Resources Commission Counsel
Donna Coleman, Town of Oak Island CAMA LPO

DATE: December 3, 2014

RE: Variance Request by James and Page Hysong (14-14), to be heard at the
December 17, 2014 CRC meeting

Petitioners have owned an oceanfront lot on Oak Island in Brunswick County, North
Carolina since 1997. In March of 2002, the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers completed a large-
scale beach nourishment project, resulting in the implementation of a static line, based on the
Commission’s rules. On or around August 6, 2014, Petitioners applied for a CAMA minor
permit proposing to build a residential structure of 2,500 square feet that would not meet the 60-
foot setback from the static line. Said permit application was denied on September 8, 2014 due
to its inconsistency with the applicable setback. On September 15, 2014, Petitioners submitted
this Variance Petition seeking a variance from the oceanfront erosion setback as measured from
the static line, in order to build the residential structure as proposed in their CAMA permit
application.

The following additional information is attached to this memorandum:

Attachment A: Relevant Rules

Attachment B: Stipulated Facts

Attachment C: Petitioners’ and Staft’s Positions

Attachment D: Petitioners’ Variance Request Materials, excluding documents already

separately included as exhibits in Attachment E
Attachment E: Stipulated Exhibits including PowerPoint
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RELEVANT RULES

15A NCAC 07H .0301 OCEAN HAZARD CATEGORIES

The next broad grouping is composed of those AECs that are considered natural hazard areas
along the Atlantic Ocean shoreline where, because of their special vulnerability to erosion or
other adverse effects of sand, wind, and water, uncontrolled or incompatible development could
unreasonably endanger life or property. Ocean hazard areas include beaches, frontal dunes, inlet
lands, and other areas in which geologic, vegetative and soil conditions indicate a substantial
possibility of excessive erosion or flood damage.

15A NCAC 07H .0302 SIGNIFICANCE OF THE OCEAN HAZARD CATEGORY

(&) The primary causes of the hazards peculiar to the Atlantic shoreline are the constant forces
exerted by waves, winds, and currents upon the unstable sands that form the shore. During
storms, these forces are intensified and can cause significant changes in the bordering landforms
and to structures located on them. Ocean hazard area property is in the ownership of a large
number of private individuals as well as several public agencies and is used by a vast number of
visitors to the coast. Ocean hazard areas are critical, therefore, because of both the severity of
the hazards and the intensity of interest in the areas.

(b) The location and form of the various hazard area landforms, in particular the beaches, dunes,
and inlets, are in a permanent state of flux, responding to meteorologically induced changes in
the wave climate. For this reason, the appropriate location of structures on and near these
landforms must be reviewed carefully in order to avoid their loss or damage. As a whole, the
same flexible nature of these landforms which presents hazards to development situated
immediately on them offers protection to the land, water, and structures located landward of
them. The value of each landform lies in the particular role it plays in affording protection to life
and property. (The role of each landform is described in detail in Technical Appendix 2 in terms
of the physical processes most important to each.) Overall, however, the energy dissipation and
sand storage capacities of the landforms are most essential for the maintenance of the landforms'
protective function.

15A NCAC 07H.0303 MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVE OF OCEAN HAZARD AREAS
(a) The CRC recognizes that absolute safety from the destructive forces indigenous to the
Atlantic shoreline is an impossibility for development located adjacent to the coast. The loss of
life and property to these forces, however, can be greatly reduced by the proper location and
design of structures and by care taken in prevention of damage to natural protective features
particularly primary and frontal dunes. Therefore, it is the CRC's objective to provide
management policies and standards for ocean hazard areas that serve to eliminate unreasonable
danger to life and property and achieve a balance between the financial, safety, and social factors
that are involved in hazard area development.

(b) The purpose of these Rules shall be to further the goals set out in G.S. 113A-102(b), with
particular attention to minimizing losses to life and property resulting from storms and long-term
erosion, preventing encroachment of permanent structures on public beach areas, preserving the
natural ecological conditions of the barrier dune and beach systems, and reducing the public
costs of inappropriately sited development. Furthermore, it is the objective of the Coastal
Resources Commission to protect present common-law and statutory public rights of access to
and use of the lands and waters of the coastal area.
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15A NCAC 07H .0304 AECS WITHIN OCEAN HAZARD AREAS

The ocean hazard AECs contain all of the following areas:

1) Ocean Erodible Area. This is the area in which there exists a substantial possibility of

excessive erosion and significant shoreline fluctuation. The oceanward boundary of this area is

the mean low water line. The landward extent of this area is determined as follows:
@ a distance landward from the first line of stable and natural vegetation as
defined in 15A NCAC 07H .0305(a)(5) to the recession line that would be established by
multiplying the long-term annual erosion rate times 60, provided that, where there has
been no long-term erosion or the rate is less than two feet per year, this distance shall be
set at 120 feet landward from the first line of stable natural vegetation. For the purposes
of this Rule, the erosion rates are the long-term average based on available historical
data. The current long-term average erosion rate data for each segment of the North
Carolina coast is depicted on maps entitled "2011 Long-Term Average Annual Shoreline
Rate Update" and approved by the Coastal Resources Commission on May 5, 2011
(except as such rates may be varied in individual contested cases, declaratory or
interpretive rulings). In all cases, the rate of shoreline change shall be no less than two
feet of erosion per year. The maps are available without cost from any Local Permit
Officer or the Division of Coastal Management on the internet at
http://www.nccoastalmanagement.net; and
(b) a distance landward from the recession line established in Sub-Item (1)(a) of
this Rule to the recession line that would be generated by a storm having a one percent
chance of being equaled or exceeded in any given year.

2 The High Hazard Flood Area. This is the area subject to high velocity waters

(including hurricane wave wash) in a storm having a one percent chance of being equaled or

exceeded in any given year, as identified as zone VV1-30 on the flood insurance rate maps of the

Federal Insurance Administration, U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development.

15A NCAC 07H .0305  GENERAL IDENTIFICATION AND DESCRIPTION OF
LANDFORMS

(@) This Section describes natural and man-made features that are found within the ocean hazard
area of environmental concern.

1) Ocean Beaches. Ocean beaches are lands consisting of unconsolidated soil
materials that extend from the mean low water line landward to a point where either:
(A) the growth of vegetation occurs, or
(B) a distinct change in slope or elevation alters the configuration of the

landform, whichever is farther landward.

5) Vegetation Line. The vegetation line refers to the first line of stable and natural
vegetation, which shall be used as the reference point for measuring oceanfront

setbacks. This line represents the boundary between the normal dry-sand beach, which is
subject to constant flux due to waves, tides, storms and wind, and the more stable upland
areas. The vegetation line is generally located at or immediately oceanward of the
seaward toe of the frontal dune or erosion escarpment. The Division of Coastal
Management or Local Permit Officer shall determine the location of the stable and
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natural vegetation line based on visual observations of plant composition and density. If
the vegetation has been planted, it may be considered stable when the majority of the
plant stems are from continuous rhizomes rather than planted individual rooted sets. The
vegetation may be considered natural when the majority of the plants are mature and
additional species native to the region have been recruited, providing stem and rhizome
densities that are similar to adjacent areas that are naturally occurring. In areas where
there is no stable natural vegetation present, this line may be established by interpolation
between the nearest adjacent stable natural vegetation by on ground observations or by
aerial photographic interpretation.

(6) Static Vegetation Line. In areas within the boundaries of a large-scale beach
fill project, the vegetation line that existed within one year prior to the onset of initial
project construction shall be defined as the static vegetation line. A static vegetation line
shall be established in coordination with the Division of Coastal Management using on-
ground observation and survey or aerial imagery for all areas of oceanfront that undergo a
large-scale beach fill project. Once a static vegetation line is established, and after the
onset of project construction, this line shall be used as the reference point for measuring
oceanfront setbacks in all locations where it is landward of the vegetation line. In all
locations where the vegetation line as defined in this Rule is landward of the static
vegetation line, the vegetation line shall be used as the reference point for measuring
oceanfront setbacks. A static vegetation line shall not be established where a static
vegetation line is already in place, including those established by the Division of Coastal
Management prior to the effective date of this Rule. A record of all static vegetation
lines, including those established by the Division of Coastal Management prior to the
effective date of this Rule, shall be maintained by the Division of Coastal Management
for determining development standards as set forth in Rule .0306 of this

Section. Because the impact of Hurricane Floyd (September 1999) caused significant
portions of the vegetation line in the Town of Oak Island and the Town of Ocean Isle
Beach to be relocated landward of its pre-storm position, the static line for areas
landward of the beach fill construction in the Town of Oak Island and the Town of Ocean
Isle Beach, the onset of which occurred in 2000, shall be defined by the general trend of
the vegetation line established by the Division of Coastal Management from June 1998
aerial orthophotography.

(7) Beach Fill. Beach fill refers to the placement of sediment along the oceanfront
shoreline. Sediment used solely to establish or strengthen dunes shall not be considered a
beach fill project under this Rule. A large-scale beach fill project shall be defined as any
volume of sediment greater than 300,000 cubic yards or any storm protection project
constructed by the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers. The onset of construction shall be
defined as the date sediment placement begins with the exception of projects completed
prior to the effective date of this Rule, in which case the award of contract date will be
considered the onset of construction.
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15A NCAC 07H .0306 GENERAL USE STANDARDS FOR OCEAN HAZARD
AREAS
(@) Inorder to protect life and property, all development not otherwise specifically exempted or
allowed by law or elsewhere in the Coastal Resources Commission’s Rules shall be located
according to whichever of the following is applicable:
1) The ocean hazard setback for development is measured in a landward direction
from the vegetation line, the static vegetation line or the measurement line, whichever is
applicable. The setback distance is determined by both the size of development and the
shoreline erosion rate as defined in 15A NCAC 07H .0304. Development size is defined
by total floor area for structures and buildings or total area of footprint for development
other than structures and buildings. Total floor area includes the following:
(A) The total square footage of heated or air-conditioned living space;
(B) The total square footage of parking elevated above ground level; and
© The total square footage of non-heated or non-air-conditioned areas
elevated above ground level, excluding attic space that is not designed to be load-
bearing.
Decks, roof-covered porches and walkways are not included in the total floor area
unless they are enclosed with material other than screen mesh or are being
converted into an enclosed space with material other than screen mesh.
2 With the exception of those types of development defined in 15A NCAC 07H
.0309, no development, including any portion of a building or structure, shall extend
oceanward of the ocean hazard setback distance. This includes roof overhangs and
elevated structural components that are cantilevered, knee braced, or otherwise extended
beyond the support of pilings or footings. The ocean hazard setback is established based
on the following criteria:
(A) A building or other structure less than 5,000 square feet requires a
minimum setback of 60 feet or 30 times the shoreline erosion rate, whichever is
greater;

(8) Beach fill as defined in this Section represents a temporary response to coastal
erosion, and compatible beach fill as defined in 15A NCAC 07H .0312 can be expected
to erode at least as fast as, if not faster than, the pre-project beach. Furthermore, there is
no assurance of future funding or beach-compatible sediment for continued beach fill
projects and project maintenance. A vegetation line that becomes established oceanward
of the pre-project vegetation line in an area that has received beach fill may be more
vulnerable to natural hazards along the oceanfront. A development setback measured
from the vegetation line provides less protection from ocean hazards. Therefore,
development setbacks in areas that have received large-scale beach fill as defined in 15A
NCAC 07H .0305 shall be measured landward from the static vegetation line as defined
in this Section. However, in order to allow for development landward of the large-scale
beach fill project that is less than 2,500 square feet and cannot meet the setback
requirements from the static vegetation line, but can or has the potential to meet the
setback requirements from the vegetation line set forth in Subparagraphs (1) and (2)(A)
of this Paragraph, a local government or community may petition the Coastal Resources
Commission for a "static line exception” in accordance with 15A NCAC 07J .1200. The
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static line exception applies to development of property that lies both within the
jurisdictional boundary of the petitioner and the boundaries of the large-scale beach fill
project. This static line exception shall also allow development greater than 5,000 square
feet to use the setback provisions defined in Part (a)(2)(K) of this Rule in areas that lie
within the jurisdictional boundary of the petitioner as well as the boundaries of the large-
scale beach fill project. The procedures for a static line exception request are defined in
15A NCAC 07J .1200. If the request is approved, the Coastal Resources Commission
shall allow development setbacks to be measured from a vegetation line that is
oceanward of the static vegetation line under the following conditions:

(A) Development meets all setback requirements from the vegetation line
defined in Subparagraphs (a)(1) and (a)(2)(A) of this Rule;

(B) Total floor area of a building is no greater than 2,500 square feet;

© Development setbacks are calculated from the shoreline erosion rate in
place at the time of permit issuance;

(D) No portion of a building or structure, including roof overhangs and

elevated portions that are cantilevered, knee braced or otherwise extended beyond
the support of pilings or footings, extends oceanward of the landward-most
adjacent building or structure. When the configuration of a lot precludes the
placement of a building or structure in line with the landward-most adjacent
building or structure, an average line of construction shall be determined by the
Division of Coastal Management on a case-by-case basis in order to determine an
ocean hazard setback that is landward of the vegetation line, a distance no less
than 30 times the shoreline erosion rate or 60 feet, whichever is greater;

(E) With the exception of swimming pools, the development defined in 15A
NCAC 07H .0309(a) is allowed oceanward of the static vegetation line; and
(F) Development is not eligible for the exception defined in 15A NCAC

07H .0309(b).
(i) Prior to the issuance of any permit for development in the ocean hazard AECs, there
shall be a written acknowledgment from the applicant to the Division of Coastal
Management that the applicant is aware of the risks associated with development in this
hazardous area and the limited suitability of this area for permanent structures. By
granting permits, the Coastal Resources Commission does not guarantee the safety of the
development and assumes no liability for future damage to the development.

(k) Permits shall include the condition that any structure shall be relocated or dismantled
when it becomes imminently threatened by changes in shoreline configuration as defined
in 15A NCAC 07H .0308(a)(2)(B). Any such structure shall be relocated or dismantled
within two years of the time when it becomes imminently threatened, and in any case
upon its collapse or subsidence. However, if natural shoreline recovery or beach fill
takes place within two years of the time the structure becomes imminently threatened, so
that the structure is no longer imminently threatened, then it need not be relocated or
dismantled at that time. This permit condition shall not affect the permit holder's right to
seek authorization of temporary protective measures allowed under 15A NCAC 07H
.0308(a)(2).
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15A NCAC 07H .0308  SPECIFIC USE STANDARDS FOR OCEAN HAZARD AREAS
(a) Ocean Shoreline Erosion Control Activities:

@

Temporary Erosion Control Structures:

(B) Temporary erosion control structures as defined in Part (2)(A) of this
Subparagraph shall be used to protect only imminently threatened roads and
associated right of ways, and buildings and their associated septic systems. A
structure is considered imminently threatened if its foundation, septic system, or
right-of-way in the case of roads, is less than 20 feet away from the erosion
scarp. Buildings and roads located more than 20 feet from the erosion scarp or in
areas where there is no obvious erosion scarp may also be found to be imminently
threatened when site conditions, such as a flat beach profile or accelerated
erosion, increase the risk of imminent damage to the structure.

(E) Temporary erosion control structures shall not extend more than 20 feet
past the sides of the structure to be protected. The landward side of such
temporary erosion control structures shall not be located more than 20 feet
seaward of the structure to be protected or the right-of-way in the case of roads.
If a building or road is found to be imminently threatened and at an increased risk
of imminent damage due to site conditions such as a flat beach profile or
accelerated erosion, temporary erosion control structures may be located more
than 20 feet seaward of the structure being protected. In cases of increased risk of
imminent damage, the location of the temporary erosion control structures shall
be determined by the Director of the Division of Coastal Management or their
designee in accordance with Part (2)(A) of this Subparagraph.

15A NCAC 07H .0309  USE STANDARDS FOR OCEAN HAZARD AREAS:
EXCEPTIONS

(@) The following types of development shall be permitted seaward of the oceanfront setback
requirements of Rule .0306(a) of the Subchapter if all other provisions of this Subchapter and
other state and local regulations are met:

(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(5)
(6)

campsites;

driveways and parking areas with clay, packed sand or gravel;

elevated decks not exceeding a footprint of 500 square feet;

beach accessways consistent with Rule .0308(c) of this Subchapter;
unenclosed, uninhabitable gazebos with a footprint of 200 square feet or less;
uninhabitable, single-story storage sheds with a foundation or floor consisting

of wood, clay, packed sand or gravel, and a footprint of 200 square feet or less;

(1)
(8)
(9)

temporary amusement stands;
sand fences; and
swimming pools.

In all cases, this development shall be permitted only if it is landward of the vegetation line or
static vegetation line, whichever is applicable; involves no alteration or removal of primary or



ATTACHMENT A
CRC-VR-14-14

frontal dunes which would compromise the integrity of the dune as a protective landform or the
dune vegetation; has overwalks to protect any existing dunes; is not essential to the continued
existence or use of an associated principal development; is not required to satisfy minimum
requirements of local zoning, subdivision or health regulations; and meets all other non-setback
requirements of this Subchapter.

15A NCAC 07M .0201 DECLARATION OF GENERAL POLICY

It is hereby declared that the general welfare and public interest require that development along
the ocean and estuarine shorelines be conducted in a manner that avoids loss of life, property and
amenities. It is also declared that protection of the recreational use of the shorelines of the state is
in the public interest. In order to accomplish these public purposes, the planning of future land
uses, reasonable rules and public expenditures should be created or accomplished in a
coordinated manner so as to minimize the likelihood of damage to private and public resources
resulting from recognized coastal hazards.
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STIPULATED FACTS

Property Description

The Petitioners are James Hysong and Page Hysong (“Petitioners”). The Petitioners own
an undeveloped oceanfront lot (“Lot”) at 3613 West Beach Drive, between 36th and 39th
Streets in the Town of Oak Island (“Town”), Brunswick County, North Carolina.

The Petitioners purchased the Lot on August 28, 1997 as evidenced by a deed recorded at
Book 1167, Page 1188 of the Brunswick County Registry, a copy of which is attached as
a stipulated exhibit.

The dimensions of the Lot as platted are 50 feet wide by 150 feet deep, for a total of
7,500 square feet, as shown on a survey dated May 19, 2003, prepared by VCS, Inc., a
copy of which is attached as a stipulated exhibit.

The elevation of the Lot is approximately 19 feet on the landward side of the proposed
residence, and approximately 14 feet at the waterward edge of the proposed residence, as
shown in the survey submitted as part of Petitioners’ August 20, 2014 application
materials, attached as a stipulated exhibit.

The Lot is located in a mostly developed area along the oceanfront. The area of the Lot
is shown on aerial photographs attached as stipulated exhibits.

The Lot is located within the Ocean Erodible and High Hazard Flood Areas of
Environmental Concern (“AECs”), both of which are subcategories of the Ocean Hazard
AEC designated by the Coastal Resources Commission (“CRC”) in 15A NCAC 7H
.0304.

Permit Application

In a permit application received August 6, 2014, Petitioners applied to the Town’s
CAMA Local Permit Officer (“LPO”) for a CAMA minor development permit to
construct a single family residence on the Lot. By letter dated August 15, 2014,
Petitioners were informed that their application was incomplete. Petitioners submitted a
revised application dated August 20, 2014 and received on August 25, 2014 addressing
the earlier deficiencies. A copy of the application materials is attached as a stipulated
exhibit.

As required, Petitioners sent notice of the application to their two adjacent riparian
neighbors, and to the public through onsite posting. DCM and the LPO received no
comments related to Petitioner’s application.

The proposed residence is a two story, five-bedroom residence with a footprint of
approximately 1,258 square feet and total floor area of 2,500 square feet, as seen in the
site plans and minor permit application attached as stipulated exhibits.
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As shown in the site plans attached as stipulated exhibits, the Hysongs propose to align
the oceanward side of the proposed residence along the “average line of construction,”
which is the approximate line formed by the oceanward sides of the residences which
already are constructed on lots to the east and west of the Lot. However, the covered
gazebo and uncovered decks proposed to abut the house extend waterward of the
alignment of the adjacent dwellings.

The LPO denied the permit application by letter dated September 8, 2014, due to the
application of the 60-foot Erosion Setback to the Lot (further explained below). The
LPO also indicated that the proposed residence did not comply with the local land use
plan. By letter sent August 14, 2014, the LPO corrected the denial letter, rescinding the
language regarding non-compliance with the local land use plan. A copy of the two
letters from the LPO are attached as stipulated exhibits.

Beach Nourishment

In the winter of 2001-2002, the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers began a “Section 933”
spoil deposition project on the oceanfront at Oak Island (the “933 Project”).

In March of 2002, the 933 Project was completed.

Since completion of the 933 Project, the beach in the vicinity of the Lot has remained
stable.

Applicable Setback under CAMA

The CRC has adopted an erosion setback requirement that applies to structures along the
oceanfront. 15A NCAC 7H .0306(a).

Generally, CAMA regulations provide that structures of less than 5,000 square feet must
be set back at a distance of 30 times the long-term annual erosion rate affecting the Lot
from the first line of stable natural vegetation on the beach in front of the Lot. 15A
NCAC 07H .0306(a).

In areas where the long-term annual erosion rate is less than 2 feet per year, the minimum
distance permitted by the rules for the erosion setback is 60 feet. 15A NCAC 7H
.0306(a)(2)(A).

Based on the average annual erosion rate for the Lot of 2 feet per year, the erosion
setback applicable to the Lot is 60 feet (30 years x 2 feet) for the size of house proposed
by Petitioners as measured from the applicable measurement line (“Erosion Setback™).

The Erosion Setback generally is measured from the first line of stable natural vegetation.
“This line represents the boundary between the normal dry sand beach which is subject to
constant flux due to waves, tides, storms and wind and more stable upland areas. It is
generally located at or immediately oceanward of the seaward toe of the frontal dune or

10
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erosion escarpment.” 15A NCAC 7H .0305(a)(5). However, “[i]n areas within the
boundaries of a large-scale beach fill project, the vegetation line that existed within one
year prior to the onset of initial project construction shall be . . . used as the reference
point for measuring oceanfront setbacks in all locations where it is landward of the
vegetation line.” 15A NCAC 7H .0305(a)(6); see also 15A NCAC 7H .0306(a)(8).

Because the 933 Project, a large scale beach nourishment project, was completed in
March of 2002, the first line of stable natural vegetation that existed prior to the 933
Project (“Static Line”) is used to measure the Erosion Setback pursuant to 15A NCAC
7H .0305(a)(6).

“Because the impact of Hurricane Floyd (September 1999) caused significant portions of
the vegetation line in the Town of Oak Island and the Town of Ocean Isle Beach to be
relocated landward of its pre-storm position, the static line for areas landward of the
beach fill construction in the Town of Oak Island and the Town of Ocean Isle Beach, the
onset of which occurred in 2000, shall be defined by the general trend of the vegetation
line established by the Division of Coastal Management from June 1998 aerial
orthophotography.” 15A NCAC 7H .0305(a)(6).

The Static Line is identified on the Hysongs’ site plan as “1998 static vegetation line.”
Actual First Line of Stable Natural Vegetation

The actual first line of stable natural vegetation was staked by LPO Donna Coleman on
July 16, 2014, and is depicted on the Hysong’s current site plan as “current line of
vegetation.” The July 16, 2014 vegetation line is located approximately 50 feet seaward
of the Static Line.

The relatively stable location of the actual first line of natural stable vegetation since the
completion of the 933 Project is likely due to the relative lack of damaging hurricanes
affecting Oaks Island since 2002.

Setback Exception

In 15A NCAC 7H .0306(a)(8), the CRC has acknowledged that when a beach fill project
allows the first line of stable natural vegetation to become established seaward of the
Static Line, that vegetation line “may be more vulnerable to natural hazards along the
oceanfront.” Furthermore, “[a] development setback measured from the vegetation line
provides less protection from ocean hazards.” 15A NCAC 7H .0306(a)(8).

A local government may petition the CRC pursuant to 15A NCAC 7H .0306(a)(8) for a

“static line exception” for properties within “the boundaries of a large-scale beach fill
project.”

1"
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The Town has not applied for a setback exception pursuant to 15A NCAC 7H
.0306(a)(8). There has not been a beach nourishment project in the vicinity of the Lot
since the 933 Project.

Pursuant to 15A NCAC 7H .0306(k), all new construction on the oceanfront must be
removed if it becomes imminently threatened.

Variance Petition

Written notification that the Petitioners are seeking a variance to allow the proposed
development was provided to the adjacent property owners. A copy of each notice is
attached as a stipulated exhibit. Both adjacent property owners have signed statements
indicating that they have no objections to the proposed development.

On September 15, 2014, the Hysongs’ petition for a variance was received.

On February 11, 2014 the Town Council approved an ordinance amendment reducing the
front yard setback for all oceanfront lots from 20 feet to 15 feet. As a result,
approximately 51 lots were able to meet the minimum building depth required by the
Town to classify the lot as buildable. A number of lot owners requested a greater
reduction of the 15-foot front yard setback, the Town believed that such a reduction
would make it difficult for lot owners to provide the required parking, i.e., one 9 foot by
18 foot parking space per bedroom. A copy of an email from the Town’s Planning and
Zoning Administrator describing this process and the anticipated result is attached as a
stipulated exhibit.

The Hysongs have not sought relief from the Town’s front yard setback as required by
15A NCAC 7J .0701(a). However, the Division of Coastal Management agrees that
doing so would likely be futile. The Staff believe that in this case, Petitioners’ actions
combined with the Town’s recent actions satisfy the requirements of 15A NCAC 7J
.0701(a).

Without a variance from the CRC, the Hysongs would be limited to an available building
envelope approximately 34 feet by 25 feet, allowing a house with a footprint of 855.5
square feet, or a maximum total floor area of 1,711 square feet for a two-story structure.

Stipulated Exhibits:

Deed to Petitioners’ lot

First CAMA minor permit application dated August 5, 2014

Letter noting incomplete application dated August 15, 2014

Second CAMA minor permit application August 20, 2014

Denial of permit application dated September 8, 2014

Letter from Town regarding denial of permit sent August 14, 2014

E-mail dated November 14, 2014 from Town of Oak Island regarding front yard

setback

8. Historical hurricane and tropical storm information as reported by Southport
Times

NogakrwnpE
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9. Aerial and ground-level photographs of the Lot and surrounding area, in
PowerPoint format

13
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PETITIONERS’ AND STAFF’S POSITIONS

. Will strict application of the applicable development rules, standards, or orders

issued by the Commission cause the petitioners unnecessary hardships? If so, the
petitioners must identify the hardships.

Petitioners’ Position: Yes.
1. Does not allow us to build a large enough house that is consistent with excellent lot

elevation and established current vegetation line of the lot. This is one of the most stable
sections of beach on Oak Island.

2. The current allowed footprint would place our home out of line and out of character with
other houses in both directions for some distance.

3. Inadequate parking space available for planned 5-bedroom house.

4. 1t would be it very difficult, if not totally impractical, to build a house adequate to
accommodate an elevator as well as handicap accesses. A smaller house would not be able
to generate the rentals necessary to justify the cost of construction, or be adequate as a
family retreat.

5. We have owned, paid taxes/assessments, and maintained this lot since 1997. The other
homes along this stretch have been there without undue endangerment since the 1970’s or
before. If a Thirty Year Renourishment Plan were in effect on Oak Island, this process
would not be necessary. The stability of this well elevated and established portion of the
beach for at least the past 40 or 50 years should indicate that it has withstood the
renourishment criteria.

Staff’s Position: No

Application of the oceanfront setback using the static line pursuant to 15A NCAC 7H .0305(a)(6)
would allow Petitioners, without a variance, a building envelope of 855.5 square feet, or a total of
1,711 square feet of maximum total floor area for a two-story building. While Petitioners
understandably may prefer a larger building envelope to accommodate additional bedrooms and
parking, they could make reasonable use of their property without a variance by building a 1,711
square foot home. Therefore, in addition to reasons cited below, it is Staff’s position that Petitioners
have failed to meet their burden to demonstrate that application of the oceanfront setback using the
static line will cause an unnecessary hardship.

Petitioners also assert that, without a variance, they would have “[i]nadequate parking space available
for planned 5-bedroom house.” Pursuant to 15A NCAC 7H .0309(a)(2), “parking areas with clay,
packed sand or gravel” are permitted seaward of the oceanfront setback. Petitioners have not
demonstrated that they must locate the parking spaces on the street side of the lot due to a local
ordinance or other requirements. Further, Petitioners could build a smaller house requiring less
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parking. Therefore, it is Staff’s position that Petitioners have also failed to show that application of the

oceanfront setback using the static line will cause an unnecessary hardship due to Petitioners’
preference to use street-front parking for their preferred number of bedrooms.

Petitioners’ assertions regarding the lack of a local beach renourishment plan are addressed under
factor number four below.

1. Do such hardships result from conditions peculiar to the petitioners’ property,
such as location, size, or topography of the property? Explain.

Petitioners’ Position: Yes.

As stated previously, the elevation of this lot is one of the highest on the entire island for
oceanfront properties. It is 18-19” above sea level in its current state. Our plan is to build the
concrete slab underneath at approximately the 18’ level. The renourishment of the entire
oceanfront beach that took place in 2001 has not only held, but has actually become higher and
wider. The original rope line stakes have virtually been buried. New rope line and pilings have
been recently installed. The well established line of vegetation on the waterward toe of this frontal
dune is approximately 113’ from our requested variance building line. We may have to provide
some filler after leveling and reallocating existing sand on the lot to form the proper base for the
concrete slab underneath. No filler beyond that point is planned or deemed necessary. There will
be no disturbance to the dunes or vegetation beyond that point except that resulting from the decks
and walkways. (See side view rendering of proposed house)

Staff’s Position:

The static line represents the location of the first line of stable natural vegetation in 1998. Oak Island
has not experienced major impacts from hurricanes since the time of the nourishment project’s
completion in 2002. While there is a significant distance between the present line of stable natural
vegetation and the static line at this property, this condition may be temporary, as noted in the
Commission’s rules in 15A NCAC 7H .0306(a)(8):

[Bleach fill . . . can be expected to erode at least as fast as, if not faster than, the
pre-project beach. Furthermore, there is no assurance of future funding or beach-
compatible sediment for continued beach fill projects and project maintenance. A
vegetation line that becomes established oceanward of the pre-project vegetation
line in an area that has received beach fill may be more vulnerable to natural
hazards along the oceanfront. A development setback measured from the
vegetation line provides less protection from ocean hazards.

The Town of Oak Island has not demonstrated that it has a long-term nourishment plan in place.
Therefore, Staff’s position is that the favorable location of the present-day vegetation line is
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insufficient to support a finding that any alleged hardships faced by Petitioners are due to
conditions peculiar to their property.

I1l. Do the hardships result from the actions taken by the petitioners? Explain.

Petitioners’ Position: No.

Our lot has not been touched by machinery or any excavation efforts since we bought it in 1997.
The only thing that we have done is post “No Trespassing” signs and maintain a sand fence across
the lot to keep people from taking a short-cut to the beach and harming the dunes and vegetation on
our lot. We also have planted sea grass and plants to stabilize the slope of the dune.

Staff’s Position: Yes.

It is Staff’s position that any hardship alleged by Petitioners is caused by Petitioners’ preferred
design and use for their property. Petitioners wish to increase their building envelope and the
resulting total floor area of their proposed house. The property was purchased in 1997, prior to
implementation of the beach nourishment project and the resulting use of the static line for CAMA
permitting purposes. However, even measuring the applicable setback from the static line affords
Petitioners a buildable lot, without a variance, using a 1,711 square foot, two-story home.
Petitioners have caused their own hardship by choosing a building size and design requiring a
larger building envelope than that allowed under the existing oceanfront setback rules.

IV.  Will the variance requested by the petitioners (1) be consistent with the spirit,
purpose, and intent of the rules, standards or orders issued by the Commission;
(2) secure the public safety and welfare; and (3) preserve substantial justice?
Explain.

Petitioners’ Position: Yes.

It is our desire and intended purpose to be good and responsible neighbors to those home owners
along this established section of Oak Island. By having more space for parking (taking into
consideration the additional underneath space) we will alleviate any potential nuisance or safety
problems for neighbors and traffic along W. Beach Drive. We intend to comply fully with all CRC
rules and building code requirements in the construction of our home and unattached decks,
walkways and gazebo. We plan to add indigenous plants close to and around the oceanfront decks
for landscaping and to maintain dune stability. We also will install PVC storm water pits at each
corner of the house to protect our dunes and vegetation, as well as those of our neighbors on either
side.

We built (and still own) an oceanfront home in King’s Lynne (far west end of OI) in 2000, and
owned the home next door to our vacant lot at 3611 West Beach Drive prior to that. So, we have
been home owners on Oak Island for about 17 years and value Oak Island and the importance of
neighbors and being a good neighbor.
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We think that our request for this variance is reasonable and represents no risk to ourselves, our
neighbors or to the general well being of Oak Island. In fact, by granting our request, we think that
our proposed home will not only be more compatible and consistent with this section of oceanfront
properties, but will enhance it by a more visually appealing presence than what the current
allowable footprint would afford.

Staff’s Position: No.
Staff does not agree that the proposed residence is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the
rules. As noted above, 15A NCAC 7H .0306(a)(8) provides that:

A vegetation line that becomes established oceanward of the pre-project vegetation
line in an area that has received beach fill may be more vulnerable to natural hazards
along the oceanfront. A development setback measured from the vegetation line
provides less protection from ocean hazards.

Staff recognizes that this part of Oak Island has remained stable since the completion of the “Section
933” project in 2002. However, the static line exception provided for in 15A NCAC 7H .0306(a)(8)
allows a local government to petition the Commission for the ability to allow development seaward of
the static line. Such an exception would allow development similar to that proposed in this variance
petition. The local government must meet the requirements of 15A NCAC 7J.1200, including, among
other things, a plan for maintenance to allow the beach nourishment already performed to last for at
least 25 years, and identification of funding for such maintenance. 15A NCAC 7J .1201(d).

The Town of Oak Island has not applied for such an exception, and does not currently have a long-term
nourishment plan in place. The 933 Project was a one-time project and not part of an established long-
term nourishment plan, which is a prerequisite for a local government to receive static line exception
status and corresponding relaxation of the oceanfront erosion setback. Furthermore, the Commission’s
concerns as articulated in 15A NCAC 7H .0306(a)(8) are not otherwise addressed by the location of
the proposed development. Therefore, a variance would not be in keeping with the Commission’s
rules.

While acknowledging that the Town does not have a long-term renourishment plan, Petitioners
argue in their position on factor number one that “[t]he stability of this well[-]elevated and
established portion of the beach for at least the past 40 or 50 years should indicate that it has
withstood the renourishment criteria.” As noted above, without an approved static line exception
from the Commission, including a long-term renourishment plan, Petitioners’ observations on the
recent stability of this area do not adequately address the concerns expressed in the Commission’s
rules. Furthermore, Staff notes that significant portions of the vegetation line at Oak Island moved
landward in 1999, as acknowledged in 15A NCAC 7H .0305(a)(6), due to Hurricane Floyd. This
movement of the vegetation line landward indicates that the area is not entirely stable, as is to be
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expected. In addition, Oak Island has not experienced major impacts from hurricanes since
completion of the 933 Project in 2002. Therefore, while the area has enjoyed some relative
stability since 2002, it is entirely possible that a hurricane could cause further landward movement
of the vegetation line in the future, of the very kind predicted by the Commission in 15A NCAC
7H .0306(a)(8).

It is Staff’s position that 15A NCAC 7H .0306(a)(8) appears to indicate that in the absence of an
approved setback exception, including a properly funded, long-term nourishment plan, an
exception from the oceanfront static line setback for the proposed project is not in keeping with the
Commission’s rules.
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ATTACHMENT D

Petitioners’ Variance Request Materials
excluding Petitioners’ first draft of proposed facts and any exhibits
already included as stipulated exhibits in Attachment E
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Jim and Page Hysong
391 Hysong Lane
Hendersonville, NC 28791
September 11, 2014

Director

Division of Coastal Management
400 commerce Avenue
Morehead City, NC 28557

Dear Mr. Dauvis,

Please find enclosed our CAMA Variance Request with supporting
documents. We have complied with all information requested to
the best of our understanding and wish to express our thanks to
Donna Coleman, LPO Oak Island and Heather Coats of DCM,
Wilmington. Angela Willis has also been a big help in putting our

request together.

We look forward to working together to review our request and

arriving at a decision that will be correct and mutually agreeable.

Singcerely,

}W Vi
f@/)&’?’k

Jlm and Page Hysong

! i FP IVED
cc: Attorney General's Office i, RECEIVED

Es SEP 15 2014

o .
“ DCM-MHDCITY
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CAMA VARIANCE REQUEST FORM DCM FORM 11
DCM FILE No.:

PETITIONER'S NAME _ Jim_& fae MHisone

'COUNTY WHERE THE DEVELOPMENT IS PROPOSED___4eunswj ¢k

Pursuant to N.C.G.S. § 113A-120.1 and 15A N.C.A.C. 071 .0700 et seq., the above named
Petitioner hereby applies to the Coastal Resources Commission (CRC) for a variance.

VARIANCE HEARING PROCEDURES

A variance petition will be considered by the CRC at a regularly scheduled meeting, heard in
chronological order based upon the date of receipt of a complete petition. 15A N.C.A.C. 07J
.0701(e). A complete variance petition, as described below, must be received by the Division of
Coastal Management (DCM) a minimum of six (6) weeks in advance of the first day of a
regularly scheduled CRC meeting to be eligible for consideration by the CRC at that meeting.
15A N.C.A.C. 07J .0701(e). The final set of stipulated facts must be agreed to at least four (4)
weeks prior to the first day of a regularly scheduled meeting. 15A N.C.A.C. 07] .0701(e). The
dates of CRC meetings can be found at DCM’s website: www.nccoastalmanagement.net

If there are controverted facts that are significant in determining the propriety of a variance, or if
the Commission determines that more facts are necessary, the facts will be determined in an
administrative hearing. 15A N.C.A.C. 07J .0701(b).

VARIANCE CRITERIA
The petitioner has the burden of convincing the CRC that it meets the following criteria:

(a) Will strict application of the applicable development rules, standards, or orders issued
by the Commission cause the petitioner unnecessary hardships? Explain the
hardships.

(b) Do such hardships result from conditions peculiar to the petitioner's property such as
the location, size, or topography of the property? Explain.

(¢) Do the hardships result from actions taken by the petitioner? Explain.

(d) Will the variance requested by the petitioner (1) be consistent with the spirit, purpose,
and intent of the rules, standards or orders issued by the Commission; (2) secure the
public safety and welfare; and (3) preserve substantial justice? Explain.

Please make your written arguments that Petitioner meels these criteria on a separate piece of paper.

RECEIVED

- SEP 15 2014

i
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Due to the above information and pursuant to statute, the undersigned hereby requests a variance.

e @, Abgoont

SEPTEMBEL. 10, Aol

Signa(/ture of Petitioner or A%omey

Tames B. Hison G

Date

/Aysmq @ bellsouth. ne{‘

Printed Name of Petitioner or Attorney

39/  LlysoNe LANE

Ema11 address of Petitioner or Attorney

(828 ) 89/ -2/ 2

Mailing Address - Telephone Number of Petitioner or Attorney
[ JNDERSNVILLE  NC 28791 N AJA
City State Zip  Fax Number of Petitioner or Attorney

DELIVERY OF THIS HEARING REQUEST

This variance petition must be received by the Division of Coastal Management at least six (6)
weeks before the first day of the regularly scheduled Commission meeting at which it is heard. A
copy of this request must also be sent to the Attorney General's Office, Environmental Division.

1I5AN.C.A.C. 07) .0701(e).

Contact Information for DCM:

By mail, express mail or hand delivery:

Director

Division of Coastal Management
400 Commerce Avenue
Morehead City, NC 28557

By Fax:
(252) 247-3330

By Email:

Check DCM website for the email
address of the current DCM Director
www.nccoastalmanagement.net

Groyfou R, 9@'Mﬂﬁw~ qov

Revised: February 2011

Contact Information for Attorney General’s Office:

By mail:

Environmental Division
9001 Mail Service Center
Raleigh, NC 27699-9001

By express mail:

Environmental Division SEP 15 2014
114 W. Edenton Street 1

Raleigh, NC 27603 " DCMMHED CITY
By Fax:

(919) 716-6767 (419) 7/~ ¢ 400

(5};4.91}( J “HE mﬁﬂéﬁ ne ;l.% / _f/C’\/
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DCM FORM 11 CAMA VARIANCE REQUEST DCM FILE NO.
(revised 6/26/06)

Petitioner supplies the following information:

Your Name Jim and Page Hysong

Address 391 Hysong Lane, Hendersonville, NC 28791
Telephone  (828) 891-2102

Fax and/or Email  jhysong@bellsouth.net

Name of Your Attorney (if applicable)  N/A
Address

Telephone
Fax and/or Email

Reference: Property at 3613 West Beach Drive, Oak Island, NC 28465

Have you received a decision from the Division of Coastal Management (DCM) or a Local
Permit Officer denying your application for a CAMA permit?

no (You are not entitled to request a variance until your permit application
has been denied.)

X yes (You may proceed with a request for a variance.)

What did you seek a permit to do?

To expand permissible building footprint by an additional ten feet (approximately) forward
toward the ocean and in line with the home at 3611 West Beach Drive, and 7 or 8’ b@%gcﬁfﬁéﬁw‘ﬁn
neighboring home at 3615 W. Beach Drive. 4

{ SEP 15 200

What Coastal Resources Commission rule(s) prohibit this type of development? DCM-MHD CITY

The use of the 1998 Static Line of Vegetation as the determining criteria in establishing the
building footprint.

Also relevant is the absence of a Thirty Year Renourishment Plan for Oak Island.

Can you redesign your proposed development to comply with this rule? No If your answer
is no, explain why you cannot redesign to comply with the rule.

The currently allowable footprint does not provide ample space for parking or to build a rental
property (and secondary residence) that would be a) consistent with what this lot calls for (great

23



elevation and extended line of established vegetation), and b) sufficient for elevator and
handicap accesses in a five-bedroom house, and c¢) complement and be consistent with
neighboring beach houses.

Can you obtain a permit for a portion of what you wish to do? _No If so, please state what
the permit would allow.

I

State with specificity what you are NOT allowed to do as a result of the denial of your permit
application. It will be assumed that you can make full use of your property, except for the uses
that are prohibited as a result of the denial of your permit application.

We are not permitted to build a large enough house that is in line with and consistent with other
homes along this streich of the beach. Additionally, we are left with inadequate parking space
based on the 15° MBL.

RESPOND TO THE FOUR STATUTORY VARIANCE CRITERIA:

E Identify the hardship(s) you will experience if you are not granted a variance and explain
why you contend that the application of this rule to your property constitutes an
unnecessary hardship. [The North Carolina Court of Appeals has ruled that this factor
depends upon the unique nature of the property rather than the personal situation of the
landowner. It has also ruled that financial impact alone is not sufficient to establish
unnecessary hardship, although it is a factor to be considered. The most important
consideration is whether you can make reasonable use of your property if the variance is
not granted. [Williams v. NCDENR, DCM, and CRC, 144 N.C. App. 479, 548 S.E.2d 793
(2001).]

1- Does not allow us to build a large enough house that is consistent with excellent lot elevation
and established current vegetation line of the lot. This is one of the most stable sections of beach
on Oak Island.

2- The current allowed footprint would place our home out of line and out of character with
other houses in both directions for some distance.

3- Inadequate parking space available for planned 5-bedroom house.

4- It would be it very difficult, if not totally impractical, to build a house adequate to accom-
modate an elevator as well as handicap accesses. A smaller house would not be able to generate
the rentals necessary to justify the cost of construction, or be adequate as a family retreat,

g, RECEIVED
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5- We have owned, paid taxes/ assessments, and maintained this lot since 1997. The other
homes along this stretch have been there without undue endangerment since the 1970’s or
before. If a Thirty Year Renourishment Plan were in effect on Oak Island, this process would not
be necessary. The stability of this well elevated and established portion of the beach for at least
the past 40 or 50 years should indicate that it has withstood the renourishment criteria.

IL Describe the conditions that are peculiar to your property (such as location, size, and
topography), and cause your hardship.

As stated previously, the elevation of this lot is one of the highest on the entire island for ocean-
front properties. It is 18-19° above sea level in its current state. Our plan is to build the concrete
slab underneath at approximately the 18 level. The renourishment of the entire oceanfront
beach that took place in 2001 has not only held, but has actually become higher and wider. The
original rope line stakes have virtually been buried. New rope line and pilings have been
recently installed. The well established line of vegetation on the waterward toe of this frontal
dune is approximately 113’ from our requested variance building line. We may have to provide
some filler after leveling and reallocating existing sand on the lot to form the proper base for the
concrete slab underneath. No filler beyond that point is planned or deemed necessary. There
will be no disturbance to the dunes or vegetation beyond that point except that resulting from

the decks and walkways. (See side view rendering of proposed house)

III.  Explain why your hardship does not result from actions that you have taken.

Our lot has not been touched by machinery or any excavation efforts since we bought it in 1997.
The only thing that we have done is post “No Trespassing” signs and maintain a sand fence
across the lot to keep people from taking a short-cut to the beach and harming the dunes and

vegetation on our lot. We also have planted sea grass and plants to stabilize the slope of the
dune. i, RECEIVED

B

|

&
| SEP 15 201
¥ povED ey

IV.  Explain why the granting of the variance you seek will be consistent with the spirit,
purpose, and intent of the CRC’s rules, standards, or orders; preserve substantial justice;
and secure public safety.

It is our desire and intended purpose to be good and responsible neighbors to those home

owners along this established section of Oak Island. By having more space for parking (taking
into consideration the additional underneath space) we will alleviate any potential nuisance or
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safety problems for neighbors and traffic along W. Beach Drive. We intend to comply fully with
all CRC rules and building code requirements in the construction of our home and unattached
decks, walkways and gazebo. We plan to add indigenous plants close to and around the ocean-
front decks for landscaping and to maintain dune stability. We also will install PVC storm water
pits at each corner of the house to protect our dunes and vegetation, as well as those of our
neighbors on either side.

We built (and still own) an oceanfront home in King’s Lynne (far west end of Ol) in 2000, and
owned the home next door to our vacant lot at 3611 West Beach Drive prior to that. So, we
have been home owners on Qak Island for about 17 years and value Oak Island and the im-
portance of neighbors and being a good neighbor.

We think that our request for this variance is reasonable and represents no risk to ourselves, our
neighbors or to the general well being of Oak Island. In fact, by granting our request, we think
that our proposed home will not only be more compatible and consistent with this section of
oceanfront properties, but will enhance it by a more visually appealing presence than what the
current allowable footprint would afford.

Please attach copies of the following:

Permit Application and Denial documents

Site Drawing with Survey and Topographical Information

Any letters filed with DCM or the LPO commenting on or objecting to your project
Provide a numbered list of all true facts that you are relying upon in your explanation as to why
you meet the four criteria for a variance. Please list the variance criterion, ex. unnecessary
hardship, and then list the relevant facts under each criterion. [The DCM attorney will also
propose facts and will attempt to verify your proposed facts. Together you will arrive at a set of
facts that both parties agree upon. Those facts will be the only facts that the Commission will

consider in determining whether to grant your variance request. |

Attach all documents you wish the Commission to consider in ruling upon your variance request.
[The DCM attorney will also propose documents and discuss with you whether he or she agrees
with the documents you propose. Together you will arrive at a set of documents that both parties
agree upon. Those documents will be the only documents that the Commission will consider in
determining whether to grant your variance request. ]

Pursuant to N.C.G.S. 113A-120.1 and 15A NCAC 7J .0700, the undersigned hereby requests a
variance.

RECEIVED
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6

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that this Variance Request has been served on the State agencies named
below by United States Mail or by personal delivery to the following:

Original served on:  Director
Division of Coastal Management
400 Commerce Avenue
Morehead City, NC 28557

copy: Attorney General’s Office
Environmental Division
9001 Mail Service Center
Raleigh, NC 27699-9001

This theL(}f’t_day of W# 20/7.. ;
: 52?52/4’ %/SM/L?/

Signature of Petitioner or Attorney

RECEIVED

' SEP 15 20

DCM-MHD Ciry
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Description of Proposed Development

Our CAMA Variance Request is for new construction on an oceanfront lot
on Oak Island, NC. The current allowable footprint is based on the 1998
Static Line of Vegetation. We are asking for recognition of the current line
of vegetation resulting from the 2001 Oak Island Renourishment Project as
the point of reference for measuring the Oceanside setback. Specifically, we
would like to build our 5 bedroom, 4 % bath oceanfront house in a direct
line with the home at 3611 West Beach Drive. This would involve moving
the front of our construction about 12 or 13 feet forward from the current
allowable footprint. The elevation of 18+ feet for the lot lends further
margin of safety in moving our home closer to the beach and more in line
with other homes to either side of us.

A site plan drawing is provided to show all pertinent facts and
measurements.
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LEGEND (F usen)
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= ISLAN
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JRS=IRON REBAR SET ZONING GRAPHIC SCALE
CHMF=CONCRETE MONUMENT FOUND o 75 15
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OHU=0OVERHEAD UTILITIES REAR= 20
FLEM.A=FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT
FLRM.= FED SURANCE RATE
oty SeweR aoan oot "F TAX PARCEL #f 234PE03101

FLOOD CERTIFICATION:

1. THIS PROPERTY LIES WITHIN F.EM.A, SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD AREA VE-16
& VE 18, AS SHOWN ON F.LRM, 372020~4600~J, DATED 6/2/06.

GENERAL NOTES:

1. MEASUREMENTS ON THIS MAP ARE IN FEET AND DECIMALS THEREOF,

2. ALL SET CORNERS ARE 1/2" IRON REBAR UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

3. THIS PROPERTY MAY BE SUBJECT TO ADDITIONAL EASEMENTS, RIGHTS OF
WAYS AND RESTRICTIONS NOT DISCERNIBLE BY OBSERVATION AT THE

TIME OF SURVEY OR THAT MAY BE OF RECORD. NO TITLE SEARCH BY
THOMAS D. VON CAN

REFERENCES:

1. PLAN OF BLOCKS NO. 1014, 102, 103, & 104, RECORDED IN MA
CABINET 5, PAGE 50 ON JULY 14TH, 1958 IN THE BRUNSWICK coum
NORTH CAROLINA REGISTER OF DEEDS.

2. DEED BOOK 1167, PAGE 1188, RECORDED IN THE BRUNSWICK COUNTY,
NORTH CAROLINA, ‘REGISTER OF DEE|

TH!S IS T0 CERTIFY THAT ON MAY 21ST 2014, I SURVEYED
SHOWN ON THIS PLAT, ANI THE TITLE LINES AND THE
WALLS OF THE BUILDINGS IF_ANY, ARE SHOWN HEREON, THE AREA OF
PROPERTY IS 0. 172 ACRES As CALCUU\'[ED BY

COORDINATE
COMPUTA ERROR /91’ CLOSURE IS 1:10,000,
/ Pl e

THOMAS D. VON CANON [—~3586

SIGNED

LOT SURVEY

FOR: PACULA CONSTRUCTION

EASTERN 50’ OF LOT 6

BLOCK 104
WEST LONG BEACH

OAK ISLAND, SMITHVILLE TOWNSHIP
BRUNSWICK COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA

VCS & CO.,
1 YAUPON WAY
OAK ISLAND, NC

INC.

TELE. (704) 361—1557
FAX. (910) 278-4827

C-2160
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OTHER PERMITS MAY BE REQUIRED: The activity you are planning may require permits other than the CAMA

minor development permit, including, but not limited to: Drinking Water Well, Septic Tank (or other sanitary waste

treatment system), Building, Electrical, Plumbing, Heating and Air Conditioning, Insulation and Energy Conservation, FIA
Certification, Sand Dune, Sediment Control, Subdivision Approval, Mobile Home Park Approval, Highway Connection, and
others. Check with your Local Permit Officer for more information. !

STATEMENT OF OWNERSHIP:
I, the undersigned, an applicant for a CAMA minor development permit, being either the owner of property in an AEC or a
person authorized to act as an agent for purposes of applying for a CAMA minor development permit, certify that the person

LAND OWNER
Name \ Q&.&NW nw. B\%&\N \A\ YSON m.\ listed as landowner on this application has a significant interest in the real property described therein. This interest can be

described as: (check one)

Address 39/ \\M&N.\/\NM\ Rﬁ\e\m‘\\

_M”_E. owner or record title, Title is vested in g@\iﬁﬂh \\wm\m\ \\Wvﬂﬁ)\m\ , see Deed Book _/" /¢

City \d\m\_\wx\“hhﬁ\z\ VIl e NC zip 28 79/ Phone \%N%u &9/-2/0 2 page /& inthe RUNSWIC & County Registry of Deeds.
i__j hyser bellsonith, net
il r\ \M .\Q ® = Dss owner by virtue of inheritance. Applicant is an heir to the estate of 1
AUTHORIZED AGENT probate was in County.
Name DA. other interest, such as written contract or lease, explain below or use a separate sheet & attach to this application.
Address NOTIFICATION OF ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS:
Ciy State 7i Phone I furthermore certify that the following persons are owners of properties adjoining this property. I affirm that I have given
P : ACTUAL NOTICE to each of them concerning my intent to develop this property and to apply for a CAMA permit.
Email (Name) y QE&&MW
7 LeE KERL VYL 7 23 A,
LOCATION OF PROJECT: (Address, sjireet name and/or directions to site. If noj oceanfront, what is the name M%ba M .&\\N. A ..m\ & &(& 2 NG ZOE N. 87ST \&hl\v\h)\..ﬁk § 3223
adjacent waterbody) 36 /3. BEAcH Dew's, OAK ISLAND NC 2876 (@) ZHemAS H. = NVUE, YA 2945% g
% s iDENCE on/ @)
. : i Bl £ESIDEL
DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT: (List all proposed construction and land disturbance.) e e2ANELONT Nh.m 4)
SIZE OF LOT/PARCEL: 7 520 square feet 7% acres ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS:
Rz = ; aala : . 1, the undersigned, acknowledge that the land owner is aware that the proposed development is planned for an area which
PROPOSED USE: Residential K] (Single-family E Multi-family [7]) Commercial/Industrial [] Other [7] may be susceptible to erosion and/or flooding. I acknowleclge that the Local Permit Officer has explained to me the particu-
lar hazard problems associated with this lot. This explanation was accompanied by recommendations concerning stabiliza-
COMPLETE EITHER (1) OR (2) BELOW (Contact your Local Permit Officer if you are not sure which AEC applies tion and floodproofing techniques.

to your property):

I furthermore certify that I am authorized to grant, and do in fact grant, permission to Division of Coastal Management staff,
the Local Permit Officer and their agents to enter on the aforementioned lands in connection with evaluating information
related to this permit application.

(1) OCEAN HAZARD AECs: TOTAL FLOOR AREA OF PROPOSED STRUCTURE: 500 ‘square feet (includes
air conditioned living space, parking elevated above ground level, non-conditioned space elevated above ground level but
excluding non-load-bearing attic space)

This the day of ,20

(2) COASTAL SHORELINE AECs: SIZE OF BUILDING FOOTPRINT AND OTHER IMPERVIOUS OR BUILT
UPON SURFACES: square feet (includes the area of the roof/drip line of all buildings, driveways, covered decks,

concrete or masonry patios, etc. that are within the applicable AEC. Attach your calculations with the project drawing.) Tandomneror person anibiosiged o act s Risher apont for pemposd of Blinga O nesppiioation i

STATE STORMWATER MANAGEMENT PERMIT: Is the project located in an area subject to a State Stormwater . A i
Management Permit issued by the NC Division of Water Quality? This application includes: general information (this form), a site drawing as described on the back of this application, the

YES[ ] Zm@ ownership statement, the Ocean Hazard AEC Notice where necessary, a check for $100.00 made payable to the loclity and
any information as may be provided orally by the applicant. The details of the application as described by these sources are
incorporated without reference in any permit which may be issued. Deviation from these details will constitute a violation of
any permit. Any person developing in an AEC without permit is subject to civil, @WM&&E mwﬁmw@mg& action.

Ifyes, list the total built upon area/impervious surface allowed for your Iot or parcel: 1,58 .\ square feet.

73
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Robert J. Robinson
r of Deeds page 1 of 1
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I3 Portions of document are ilegible dua fo condition
of original.

SATISFACTION OF SECURITY INSTRUMENT
BRANCH BANKING & TRUST CO. #:000006109216664 "HYSONG" Lender ID:005/001/61 09216664 Brunswick, North Carolina
PIF: 09/05/2007
THE UNDERSIGNED corporation certifies that it is the owner of the indebtedness secured by the hereafter
described Deed of Trust and that the debt or other obiigation in the original amount of $40,000.00 secured by the
Deed of Trust executed by JAMES B HYSONG AND PAGE B HYSONG, Grantors, to MICHAEL C GERALD,
Trustee, for COASTAL FEDERAL SAVINGS BANK, Beneficiary, and Recorded in Brunswick County, State of North
Carolina on 08/29/1997 in Book/Reel/Liber: 1167 Page/Folio: 1192 as Instrument No.: N/A, was satisfied on
09/05/2007 .

Property Address: 3613W BCH DR, LONG BEACH, NC 28465-7842

The undersigned corporation requests that this certificate of satisfaction be recorded and the above-referenced
security instrument be cancelled of record.

BRANCH BANKING AND TRUST COMPANY
On September 28th, 2007

By: MM ( m%

MARCIA L PRIDGEON, Assistant d/

Vice-President

STATE OF South Carolina
COUNTY OF Greenville

On September 28th, 2007, before me, MERRILYN J BURNETT, a Notary Public in and for Greenville in the State of
South Carolina, personally appeared MARCIA L PRIDGEON, Assistant Vice-President being by me duly sworn and
duly executed of BRANCH BANKING AND TRUST COMPANY, personally known to me (or proved to me on the
basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) isfare subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity, and that by
his/her/their signature on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon tﬁpﬁ‘f of which the person(s) acted,
executed the instrument. W !

WITNESS my hand and official seal on September 28th, 2007 &' o8

//44' ﬂn@fb 55%,, =

MERRILYN J BYf NETT}/ o
Notary Expires: /21/2&{ 4 250, % o D
”/(/77./ CAROY  (This area for notarial seal)
s
Prepared By: Merrilyn Burnett, BRANCH BANKING & TRUST CO. PO BOX 2127, GREENVILLE, SC 29602-2127
800-295-5744

Recording Requested By: BRANCH BANKING & TRUST CO.
When Recorded Return To: JAMES B HYSONG, 391 HYSONG LANE, HENDERSONVILLE, NC 28791

“M_B*M_EBBNT*09/28/2007 (9:58:50 AM” BBNTO1BBNTC00000CC00000000375337° NCBRUNS® 000006109216654 NCSTATE_TRUST_REL **M_EBBNT"

36



Jim and Page Hysong
391 Hysong Lane
Hendersonville, NC 28791

September 11, 2014

Mrs. Thomas H. Whitley
183 Fairmont Circle
Danville, VA 24541

Dear Denise,

The purpose of this letter is to update you on the status of our effort to expand the
permissible footprint for the construction of our beach house next door to you at 3613
West Beach Drive on Oak Island.

As we told you when we saw you back in late June or early July, we had applied for a
CAMA Minor Permit that would allow us to build in line with the Pickering’s house at
3611 West Beach Drive and back about 6 or 7 feet from yours at 3615 W. Beach Drive.
As we explained, the process would involve our permit application being denied and then
moving on to appearing before the DCM (Division of Coastal Management) Commission
to present our CAMA Variance Request.

This is to let you know that our CAMA Minor Permit has been officially denied, and we
are in the process of taking the next step of meeting with the DCM Commission,
hopefully on October 22™ in Wilmington.

We will keep you apprised of our progress and appreciate your cooperation in our efforts.
If you have any questions or wish to contact us for any reason, please call us at (828)
891-2102 or email at jhysong@bellsouth.net.

U.S. Postal Servicem

CERTIFIED MAIL.. RECEIPT

Sincerely, E o
"YW (Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)
m Iy Information visit our website at www.usps.comg

. 0 FFICIAL USE
Jim and Page Hysong 1 e e
SEME O
S Postage | $
1:| Certiied Fee LT b
(s | T Postmark
Return Recelpt F £2.¢1
g (Endor:emnteggtﬁﬂreedt; Bl Here
. - Restricted Del
e gECbWE}:’; - o (Enedsorsemente Fi‘\;aqrz';ede)
5 LN
SEP 1 g Total Postage & Fees | $ 3.4
5 2 0 14 Sent To
= b D by 5 S
Al MNE5. TromAs M. Wittty
[ | Street, Apt. No.; : S 7 -
}CMLTAH}')(’J - N~ '%r_ﬁ%aoxNo. )82 JAiRNo NT GireLe®
219 ity, State, ZIP+4 . i3
DanVILLE, VA. 2%95¢)

PS Form 3800, August 2006 See Reverse for Instructions
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Jim and Page Hysong
391 Hysong Lane
Hendersonville, NC 28791

September 11, 2014

Mr. and Mrs. William T. Pickering
208 N. 28™ Street
Richmond, VA 23223

Dear Bill and Lee Ann,

The purpose of this letter is to update you on the status of our effort to expand the
permissible footprint for the construction of our beach house next door to you at 3613
West Beach Drive on Oak Island.

As we told you when we saw you back in late June or early July, we had applied for a
CAMA Minor Permit that would allow us to build in line with your house next door at
3611 West Beach Drive. As we explained, the process would involve our permit
application being denied and then moving on to appearing before the DCM (Division of
Coastal Management) Commission to present our CAMA Variance Request.

This is to let you know that our CAMA Minor Permit has been officially denied, and we
are in the process of taking the next step of meeting with the DCM Commission,
hopefully on October 22" in Wilmington.

We will keep you apprised of our progress and appreciate your cooperation in our efforts.
If you have any questions or wish to contact us for any reason, please call us at (828)
891-2102 or email at jhysong@bellsouth.net.

U.S. Postal Servicem

Sincerel
o M CERTIFIED MAIL. RECEIPT
B=l (Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)
N
. m
Jim and Page Hysong
Postage | $
Certified Fee U
Postmark
Return Receipt Fee Here

(Endorsement Required)

Restricted Delivery Fee £, 000
(Endorsement Required)

°F i3 t4, 40 e A12sMmls
X{E{/}QXVEB :f‘(f Total Postage & Fees $ LT bE S LS L

Sent To

My Mes But ke i—

Sireef, Apt. No.; ™™™ "™ EREr s [ A
orPOBoxNo. A& N. al(fg' S7..

Honp, YA, 23223

City, State, ZIP%
ic
PS Form 3800, August 2006 See Reverse for Instructions
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ATTACHMENT E
CRC-VR-14-14

ATTACHMENT E

Stipulated Exhibits

Deed to Petitioners’ lot

First CAMA minor permit application dated August 5, 2014

Letter noting incomplete application dated August 15, 2014

Second CAMA minor permit application August 20, 2014

Denial of permit application dated September 8, 2014

Letter from Town regarding denial of permit sent August 14, 2014

E-mail dated November 14, 2014 from Town of Oak Island regarding front yard
setback

Historical hurricane and tropical storm information as reported by Southport
Times

Aerial and ground-level photographs of the Lot and surrounding area, in
PowerPoint format

40



: BX1167P5t182

08/25/57
$570.00

TH = o
N%%UNA ,3’\ Real Estate
Fﬁi ‘q‘__;if' Excise Tax

BRUKSHICK co UFTY Wo
4z

Excise Tax Sblﬁ,bg Recording Time, Book and Page
Tax Lot No, - . Parcel Identifier No. .
Verified by County on the . day of ... . .19
by . . ...

Mail after recording to .
This instrument was prepared by . Kenneth R. Campbell, 601 N. Howe Street, Southport, NC 28461 .
Brief description for the Index

| E. 50' Lot 6 & W. 55 Lot 5, |
Btoclk 104 Lang Beach, N~

NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL WARRANTY DEED

THIL DEED made this 2BEh  gu0 of August . .18, 97 | by and between
GRANTOR GRANTEE
SUE W. RIVENBARK  (widow) JAMES B. HYSONG and wife, 9(‘,
PAGE B. HYSONG o -
MICHAEL D. SAMUEL and wife, oY

SUSAN R. SAMUEL

MICHAEL E. CARR and wife,
JILL R. CARR 1711 wWindsong Drive

Conyers, GA 30208

Enter [n appropriate dlock for each pariy: name, address, and, if appropriate, character of entity, e.q. corporation or partnership.

The designation Grantor and Grantee as used herein shell include said parties, their heirs, succeasars, ard magigns, and
shall include singuler, plural, masculine, feminine or neuter as required by context.

WITNESSETH, that the Grantor, for a valuable consideration paid by the Grantee, the receipt of which is hereby
acknowledged, has and by these presents does grant, bargain, sell and convey unto the Grantee in fee simple, all that

Long Beach . Smithville . Township,

County, North Carolina and more particularly described as follows:

certain lot or parcel of land situated in the City of
Brunswick

SEE SCHEDULE "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND INCORPORATED HEREIN BY REFERENCE.

L3 AUx ] = Y Y

6 d3YPIE 03] blog
3 6 A3YP £ 031 0300

Iy

e SR
=~ REV

i I
CASHZ____REF D5 py

N U Bar e Form No JA 2 1997 e naes im P 12) Vakimem W fRRs *
Pl L b e peth e B L B Amme Ipay 41
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The property hereinabove deseribed was acquired by Grantor by instrument recorded in . Book 540, Page 13 and
_Book 441, Page BO8, Brunswick County Registry,

A mzayp showing the above described property ia recorded in Plat Book 5. .. page .. 50

TO IIAVE AND TO HOLD the aforesaid lot or parcel of land and =11 privileges and appurtenances thereto belonging io
the Grentee in fee simple,

And the Granter covenanis with the Grantee, that Grantor is seized of the premises in fee simple, has the right te convey
the same in fee simple, that title is marketable and free and clear of all encumbrances, und that Grentor will warrant
and defend the {itle against the lawful claims of all persons whomsotver except for the exceptions hereinafter stated.
Title to the property hereinabove Jdescribed is subject te the following exceptions:

Restrictions as recorded within the chain of title.

IN WITNESE WHEREOF, the Grantar kas hereonio sel his hand and sexl, or <orporale, hag caused this instroment $o Br xigned In it
cerporate nrme by its doly acthorized offizers and Its s¢al to be bereunto affized by authorily of Hz Beoxed of Dilrectors, 1br day a-.d year fing

Abore writlen
éj/_ /fé- ﬁ- AR T (SEALY

"""""""""""" {Eopen pame) T

z 7 .

BT oot S / /&,‘//

.............................. President g iCHAEL D
=
ATTEST [&]
-
________________________________________________________ =
2]
........................... Steeetary (Corporate Seal) W
=1
T T (Cetporate Famey =
B o et m e . A A = Rt ————— 5
=
[ - -F z
-
ATTERT: 5
-
...... P ——- an- - o
=
........................... Secreiary (Corpotate Beald %
o

-y
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. PRl I67E61180 S
L - -
SEAL -sTamp NORTH CAROLINA. ,M‘M_”.Count)'.

.

-. Grantor,

8t Nlack 1nk

4 Perionally appraced brfore me this day rqml arktowledred the execution of the fetrpaing Inttrument. Witpess my

-~
y hand and etficial stamp or seal. this —l?_ day of ‘.,A‘I;UST. e e I,.9.7.

.5
p2Rck Sty g
MY rummission expires: 4\3\.’3‘37 ................ \ = ST Y, q s«lary Public
SEAL . STAME NOKRTH CAKOLINA, A,g-)hh.«xe_m\cxg_c“m.

v PRAT I S

‘; I, 2 Nutary Public of [he County and State afoirsald, certaly Chat HICHAELDQ_S-WEL ,and..\fle..
B - "% ...SUSANR. saMEL
L
. '.: personally apprated before me this day and acknowledged the cxecution of the forefoing tnttrument. Withess my
& -—

-
24 hand and efficial stamp or seal, this & . day of ..-..51;”

. \D-"as%'ﬂ - LRBsAR-SAS

My commuion expires:

Notary Public

SEAL-S5TAMP
_wife,

............ Grantar,

e 11 {ll,‘lnl:

Peraonally appeated before me this day and acknowledged the rxecution of the faregeing tnstrument, Withess my
e

hand and officiat stamp or seal. this a . day of ..___-:KIEUS.T__.,___..-..... 19.37..

i-:“ - ar .' - \m%:‘:nmnuninn explres: ...n‘.g.\%‘q'%

[

B o DO T, S SR i-----Notary fablic
SEAL - STAMP NORTH CAROLINA, __ ______ e rmeescemesnee_ e _founty.
‘_‘: 1. 3 Notary PablLe of the Counly and State aleresaid, cerbay that . ... ... .
- I e i Grantat,
=
': personally appeared befnre me this day and acknowledred the execution of the furegoing inttrement. Witneis my
-
=~ hand and officia; Stamp ot scal, this . ____ day of . ____ . _..... .. B | T
My commiston expires: Lo ... [, ot dmmeamemaaoo . Notary Pablic
SEAL-STAMP NORTIL CAROLINA, .. ... ... .. ... ... County.
I a2 Notary Public of the County and Sitaie aforesaid, L P — .
§ Prrsonally ¢3me befure me this day and arknowlrdged that e L e mmmeaa Secretary of
‘.:. a Nurth €arulina forpotativn, and that by authonity daly
': FArn and ay the act of the corporalion. the foregosng snstrument was siZned an fa name by dLe .. PR
s
Fresicent, sealed nith i's curporate yeal and atfesled by m-n-a.. Sccretary.
Wethest my hana and official samp or seal, thls ... day of ... .. .. .. ___ [ + R
Ay cummission expires: T e e s e mmemman——. Notary Pablic
SEAL - STAMP NORTH CAROLINA, ___ St veeaae ... County.
1. a Neotary Public of the County and State aforesajd, eertily tRat _ L. P .
: Prraonally came befure me this day and acknowjtdied that . T tteecessiceaa.. Secretary aof
‘:‘ ..... EET - 3 North Caraolina rorporatich, and that by suthoriy daly
: Fiven and as the act of the corpotation, the foregoing instrument was slined an ts name by its ... __.__ PR
-
=

President, sealed with jis corporate seal and attested by ... __ A ity Sezretary.

—
Tae Can

STATE OF NORTH %‘AR((:)}IEINA O
COUNTY OF BRUNSWI .
The Forzgoing (or anncxed) Certificate(s) of . (5‘. jariel LQ [ \AO \W\ o

UNTY

ies) Public is (are) Centified te be Correct.
?ﬁgggltizncm was fflsd)for Registration on this aq Day of Q‘\I?(_)CA- |G 1

in the Book and Page shown on the First Page hereof, oo "
ROBERT J. ROEINSON} Register df Deeds

N U Kat Asun fumm Na 14 £ queT ST arm b Da B 370 CaSeewus N £ Chey
Pty Ageir s e b 2 Ea eme e 43
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BEGINNING at a stake located in the southern line of Ocean Drive,
Thomas H. Whitley et als northeast corner; stake being south 88 deprees
30 minutes east 385 feet as measured along the snuthem line of Ocean
Drive from its intersection with the eastem line of Ash Street; from said
beginning point runs thence south 88 degrees 30 minutes east 50 feetto a
point; runs thence south 01 degree 30 mimnes west and parallel with Ash
Street approximately 150 feet to the high water mark of the Atlantic
Ocean; runs thence with the high water mark of the Atlantic Ocean
approximately north 88 dzgrees 30 minutes west 50 feet to a point; runs
thence north 01 degree 30 minutes east and parallel with Ash Street
approximately 150 feet to the southemn line of Ocean Drive, the place and
poini of BEGINNING, the same being the eastern fifty (50) feet of Lot 6,
Block 104, according to a map of same recorded in Map Book 5 at Page
50 of the Brunswick County Registry.

BEGINNING at a stake in the southemn edge of Ocean Drive, said stake
being located south 88 degrees 20 minutes east 435 feet as measured along
the southem line of Ocean Drive from its intersection with the eastem line
of Ash Street; from said beginning point runs thence south 88 degrees 30
minries east 55 feet to a point; runs thence south 01 degree 30 minutes
west and paralle] with Ash Street approximately 15C feet to the high water
mark of the Atlantic Ocean; runs thence with the high water mark of ihe
Atlantic Ocean approximately north 88 degrees 30 minutes west 55 feet to
a point; runs thence north 01 degree 30 minutes east and parallel with Ash
Street approximately 15C feet to the southem line of Ocean Drive ta the
place and point of BEGINNING; same being the western 55 fest oi Lot 5,
Block 104, according to 2 map of same duly recorded in Map Book 5:1
Page 50, Brunswick County Kegistry.
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- (For affcial se only)

LAND OWNER

Neme__ \TAMES & pﬂé’f /4/ YSeN &

address__I9! fhisonG Love

City HENOERSON Vil Gwe NC 753879/ hone (928) 89/—2/0 2
Email dff/)'lysm/o@ b;é//sauﬂ, net

AUTHORIZED AGENT

Name

Address

City State Zip Phone

Email

LOCATION OF PROJECT: (Address, § /éreet name and/or directions to site. If not oceanfront, what is the name c?he
adjacent waterbody.) 36 /3 . BEREH Dl?/v’z, CARK LAND NC 2§ w6

Bu o z&irDC’ ‘?A/

DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT: (List all proposed construction and land disturbance.)

SIZE OF LOT/PARCEL: _ 72 500 squarefeet < /7%  acres

PROPOSED USE: Residential ] (Sinéle-familym Multi-family [T]) Commercial/Industrial [] Other D
COMPLETE EITHER (1) OR (2) BELOW (Contact your Local Permit Officer if you are not sure which AEC applies
to your property):

(1) OCEAN HAZARD AECs: TOTAL FLOOR AREA OF PROPOSED STRUCTURE: PALL ‘square feet (includes
air conditioned living space, parking elevated above ground level, non-conditioned space elevated above ground level but
excluding non-load-bearing attic space)

(2) COASTAL SHORELINE AECs: SIZE OF BUILDING FOOTPRINT AND OTHER IMPERVIOUS OR BUILT
UPON SURFACES: square feet (includes the area of the roof/drip line of all buildings, driveways, covered decks,
concrete or masonry patios, efc. that are within the applicable AEC. Attach your calculations with the project drawing.)

STATE STORMWATER MANAGEMENT PERMIT: Is the project located in an area subject to a State Stormwater
Management Permit issued by the NC Division of Water Quality?

YEs[ ] N

If'yes, list the total built upon area/impervious surface allowed for your lot or parcel: 158 '/ square feet.

phone Foorpain i (34%3 7)

OTHER PERMITS MAY BE REQUIRED: The activity you are planning may require permits other than the CAMA.
minor development permit, including, but not limited to: Drinking Water Well, Septic Tank (or other sanitary waste
treatment system), Building, Electrical, Plumbing, Heating and Air Conditioning, Insulation and Energy Conservation, FIA
Certification, Sand Dune, Sediment Control, Subdivision Approval, Mobile Home Park Approval, Highway Connection, and
others. Check with your Local Permit Officer for more information.

STATEMENT OF OWNERSHIP:

L, the undersigned, an applicant for a CAMA minor development permit, being either the owner of property in an AEC or a
person authorized to act as an agent for purposes of applying for a CAMA minor development permit, certify that the person
listed as landowner on this application has a significant interest in the real property described therein. This interest can be
described as: (check one)

EBU owner or record title, Title is vested in V”iﬂﬂ& 46’5 MJE!‘\/& see Deed Book _ /76 7
page /8 inthe LANSWIC &  County Registry of Deeds.

l:[an owner by virtue of inheritance. Applicant is an heir to the estate of
probate was in County.

Dfother interest, such as written contract or lease, explain below or use a separate sheet & attach to this application.

NOTIFICATION OF ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS:

Tfurthermore certify that the following persons are owners of properties adjoining this property. I affirm that T have given

ACTUAL NOTICE to each of them concerning my intent to develop this property and to apply for a CAMA permit.
(Name) (Address)

() MitLsfpa 7 & Ler Al Fekerinee 208 N, 28%sT_[lcrmonn, VA 43223

@) ZhoenAS H. WH/ILEY, E£TZS

€))

(C)

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS:

1, the undersigned, acknowledge that the land owner is aware that the proposed development is planned for an area which
may be susceptible to erosion and/or flonding. I acknowledge that the Local Permit Officer has explained to me the particu-
lar hazard problems associated with this lot. This explanation was accompanied by recommendations concerning stabiliza-
tion and floodproofing techniques.

I furthermore certify that I am authorized to grant, and do in fact grant, permission to Division of Coastal Management staff,
the Local Permit Officer and their agents to enter on the aforementioned lands in connection with evaluating information
related to this permit application.

.. .
‘,5, ws G -i,,éa.,ma ol
7

7 @3 o L K oy
Landowner of person authoriz{ﬁf to act asthis/her agent for purpose of filing a CAMA permit application

i

This the _=5 day of Aets 2074

This application includes: general information (this form), a site drawing as described on the back of this application, the
ownership statement, the Ocean Hazard AEC Notice where necessary, a check for 8100.00 made payable to the Zaca‘lily and
any information as may be provided orally by the applicant. The details of the application as described by these sources are B
incorporated without reference in any permit which may be issued. Deviation from these details will constitute a violation oj’
any permit. Any person developing in an AEC without permit is subject to civil, criminal and administrative action.

5
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AEC HAZARD NOTICE

Projectls InAn: _X__ Ocean Erodible Area

Property Owner:

_L_ High Hazard Flood Area
Tames B. & (e B Lysona

Inlet Hazard Area

Property Address:

36¢/3 W. BeAcH D/e/VE, DAk [SMA/D, NC ZJ"/M/

Date Lot Was Platted: __J«t? (¥, {7SE

This notice is intended to make you, the applicant, aware of the
special risks and conditions associated with development in this
area, which is subject to natural hazards such as storms, erosion
and currents. The rules of the Coastal Resources Commission
require that you receive an AEC Hazard Notice and acknowledge
that notice in writing before a permit for development can be
issued.

The Commission’s rules on building standards, oceanfront
setbacks and dune alterations are designed to minimize, but not
eliminate, property loss from hazards. By granting permits, the
Coastal Resources Commission does not guarantee the safety of
the development and assumes no liability for future damage to
the development. Permits issued in the Ocean Hazard Area of
Environmental Concern include the condition that structures be
relocated or dismantled if they become imminently threatened by
changes in shoreline configuration. The structure(s) must be
relocated or dismantled within two (2) years of becoming
imminently threatened, and in any case upon its collapse or
subsidence.

The best available information, as accepted by the Coastal
Resources Commission, indicates that the annual long-term
average ocean erosion rate for the area where your property is
locatedis__ A feet per year.

The rate was established by careful analysis of aerial photographs
of the coastline taken over the past 50 years.

Studies also indicate that the shoreline could move as much as
feet landward in a major storm.

The flood waters in a major storm are predicted to be about
feet deep in this area. :

Preferred oceanfront protection measures are beach nourishment
and relocation of threatened structures. Hard erosion control
structures such as bulkheads, seawalls, revetments, groins, jetties
and breakwaters are prohibited. Temporary sand bags may be
authorized under certain conditions.

The applicant must acknowledge this information and requirements
by signing this notice in the space below. Without the proper
signature, the application will not be complete.

Z st
J

Date

Applicant Signature

46

SPECIAL NOTE: This hazard notice is required for development
in areas subject to sudden and massive storms and erosion. Permits
issued for development in this area expire on December 31 of the
third year following the year in which the permit was issued.
Shortly before work begins on the project site, the Local Permit
Officer must be contacted to determine the vegetation line and
setback distance at your site. If the property has seen little change
since the time of permit issuance, and the proposed development
can still meet the setback requirement, the LPO will inform you
that you may begin work. Substantial progress on the project
must be made within 60 days of this setback determination, or
the setback must be remeasured. Also, the occurrence of a major
shoreline change as the result of a storm within the 60-day period
will necessitate remeasurement of the setback. It is important
that you check with the LPO before the permit expires for official
approval to continue the work after the permit has expired.
Generally, if foundation pilings have been placed and substantial
progress is continuing, permit renewal can be authorized. 1t is
unlawful to continue work afier permit expiration.

For more information, contact:

e

Diosna F- Osleman

L ocal Permit Officer

diool E. Dak Taland De

Address
Oak. Tsland NC 28465
Locality .

(Q16) A0\— BO YT

Phone Number

deoleman@ ci. oak—ishnd. ne.us
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ADJACENT RIPARIAN PROPERTY OWNER
STATEMENT FOR CAMA MINOR PERMITS

| hereby certify that | own property adjacent to Tim & 'C/-’k:—E /—/75:0/\/5/ 's

(Name of Property Owner)
property located at __34/3 . Beacrt TDaE 0ak Isianp, NC (207 %2, Broci Joif)
Address, Lot, Block, Road, etc.)

on ArANTIC CEAn in Oar. TseAand, NC . N.C.
{(Waterbody) (Town and/or County)

He has described to me as shown in the attached application and project drawing(s), the development
he is proposing at that location, and, | have no objections to his proposal.

(APPLICATION AND DRAWING OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT ATTACHED)

//)@WL W W f@m
JZ/?/’);&V‘ V)/ }’l//7 ]L/éﬁ

Print or Type Name

Y39 259 2788

Telephone Number

g4 /4

Date

EXHIBIT 2
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ADJACENT RIPARIAN PROPERTY OWNER
STATEMENT FOR CAMA MINOR PERMITS

| hereby certify that | own property adjacentto ___s/1 & (e /%50/\/ & 's

{Name of Property Owner)
property located at_34/3 W. BzAcH eE - LoTH &, Ao /ot

Address, Lot, Block, Road, etc.)

on__Ananire Oeeand in__OAK T5.AND, N.C.
{(Waterbody) (Town and/or County)

He has described to me as shown in the attached application and project drawing(s), the development
he is proposing at that location, and, | have no objections to his proposal.

(APPLICATION AND DRAWING OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT ATTACHED)

Signature

Wilhyosn T- ﬁc:é/envq’

Print or Type Name ) O 24

D Y-£ 93 - Pty

Telephone Number

Y/(5/) 7o/

Date

EXHIBIT 2
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NOTE: THIS PROPERTY LIES WITHIN THE CAMA.
OCEAN ERODIBLE AREA OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONCERN

VICINITY MAP ATLANTIC OCEAN
HOT TO SCALE
WATERWARD TOE
_______ 88°09'17" W 50.0Q gr i -
i i 7 [Mirs RIDGE OF DUNE RS
g g 4 |
| WEST BEACH DRVE |4 | | )
E $ ! e
g I;I'—' I g 1 D TOE
g 51 |8 Piae-=cs
WEST DOLPHIN|DRVE | | Y
| |
! I WATERWARD TOE [
1998 STATIC "
; “Wmmmmmu{;g- - — 9 -
| 152 | e
| |o g
O RIDGE OF DUNE
I ) =
® | ® M o
= 5]
{ e S
é"o 0
| "o <
l I 3 =
| | z2—Z—
£ RO n =
& | ‘%@% — b
z
o | |
g | |
| |
| |
| |
o |
| | ®msfssco  50.00° RS
Sad ” ‘o’° WATER
SEWER N 88°09°17" E WHER
MANHOLE e FEoESTAL

5613 WEST BEACH DRIVE

60’ PUBLIC RIGHT—OF—WAY

LEGEND (F useD)
TN IRF=IRON ROD OR REBAR FOUND OAK
e ;EIH&E«:S% BUILDING LINE ISLAND
o, = %, it
YhE2 B ONCREAE MONUMENT FOUND o GRAPHIC SCALE
PDEPUBLI DRANAGE. EASEMENT - B e ¥
=
FFE=FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATION SETBACKS T Bk 30 FEET
BFE=BASE FLOOD ELEVATION -
CAMA=COASTAL AREA MANAGEMENT AGENCY | BEACH FRONT= 15
PP=POWER POLE SIDE= B’ _
OHU=0VERHEAD UTILITIES REAR= 20
F.E.M.A=FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT
i Miw FEDERAL INSURANCE RATE MAP
SSCOmSANITARY SEWER CLEAN OUT TAX PARCEL # 234PE03101

& VE 18, AS SHOWN ON F.LR.M. 372020-4600-J, DATED 6/2/08.
GENERAL NOTES:
1. MEASUREMENTS ON THIS MAP ARE IN FEET AND DECIMALS THEREOF,
ERS ARE 1/2" IRON REBAR UN
UBJECT TO ADDmONAL EASEMENTS, RIGHTS

WAYS AND RESTRICTIONS NOT DISCERNIBLE BY OBSERVATION AT THE

TIME OF SURVEY OR THAT MAY BE OF RECORD. NO TITLE SEARCH BY
THOMAS D. VON CANON.

REFERENCES.
. PLAN OF BLOCKS NO. 1014, 102, 103, & 104, RECORDED IN
CABINET 5, PAGE 50 ON JULY 14TH, Tosh 1N THE. BRUNSWICK GOUNTY,
NORTH CAROLINA REGISTER OF DEEDS.
2. DEED BOOK 1167, PAGE 1188, RECORDED IN THE BRUNSWICK COUNTY,
NORTH CAROLINA, REGISTER OF DEEDS.
THIS 1S TO CERTIFY THAT ON WAY 21ST, 2014, | SURVEYED TH
T T e N S PR, i THAT e TLE LINES AND THE
WA OF THE BULDINGS, IF ANV, ARE SHOWN HEREON, THE, AREA OF
THIS PROPERTY IS 0.172 ACRES AS CALCULA COORDINATE
coupm»m%o mo,wmﬂi CLOSURE 15 1:10.000,
siNED _ gt P e

THOMAS D. VON CANON L—3586
ACULA CONSTRUCTIONSOAR TSLANDALOT SURVEY\36

:\VCSBRUNSCO\P

FLOOD CERTIFICATION:
1. THIS PROPERTY LIES WITHIN F.EM.A, SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD AREA VE-16

LOT SURVEY

FOR: PACULA CONSTRUCTION

EASTERN 50° OF LOT 6
BLOCK 104
WEST LONG BEACH
OAK ISLAND, SMITHVILLE TOWNSHIP
BRUNSWICK COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA

VCS & CO., INC. C—2160
1 YAUPON WAY

OAK ISLAND, NC

TELE. (704) 361—-1557
FAX. (910) 278-4827

—— REQUESTED

YARIANCE
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8/15/2014

James & Page Hysong
391 Hysong Lane
Hendersonville, NC 28791

i v
H cAv.C“\e

N 0 A
N Freren oy 1S
s

RE: INCOMPLETE APPLICATION ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED

APPLICATION NUMBER- Ol 14-47
PROJECT ADDRESS- 3613 W. Beach Dr.

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Hysong:

We originally accepted your application under the impression that it was complete. On subsequent review,
| have discovered that additional information is needed to complete the review process. Accordingly, | am requesting

that you submit the following additional information to this office:

Label frontal dune.

ks

Need to provide information on the survey as to where the actual vegetation in on the property.
Re-draw the side view rendering to show actual ground elevation of dune under the proposed deck.
Correct length of covered deck and open deck span on side view rendering to match site plan.

Show landward dune toes and or depression in center of lot.

In accordance with the Department of Environment and Natural Resources regulations, we note that a certain time
has passed while the application has remained in our office. Upon resubmission of a complete application, a local
decision will be made in 16 days, provided this period is not extended as provided by law.

Please contact me at (910)278-5024 if you have any questions.
Respectfully yours,

Donna F. Coleman, LPO
Town of Oak Island

ce: Heather Coats DCM-Wilmington

U.S. Postal Service
CERTIFIED MAIL.. RECEIPT

z (Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)
m For delivery information visit our website at www.usps.comg

) ? % LI 6‘&? 1SS -
| Postage | $ | g/ o A
= g L{ ! 1 \\\ ;
. Certified Fee | 5 @ \
= Return Receipt Fee ~ & 'i;(‘# v Postmr:i(k
g (Endorsement Required) . ‘7@ i f o Here] @

Restricted Delivery Fee + 4_9”’91

3 (Endorsement Required) \ Wy
(]
™ Total Postage & Fees $ (0 w g\m\
o N . SRRSO,

SeptIo D PN :
L )OS b _QgL_H_\.LSDm. e
3 | Sireet Apt. No.; J
- | or PO Box No. SC-' , H\, Smﬁ Ln

y [ \i
sNwy 1%

A_C/
PS Farm 3800, August 2006 See Reverse for Instructions

4601 E. Oak Island Drive ¢ Oak Island, North Carolina 28465
Phone: (910) 278-5024 ¢ Fax: (910) 27821811 ¢ Website: www.oakislandnc.com
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SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

® Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.

® Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

@ Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

A. 8 re )
q » ) [, Agent
X%ﬁf /‘}'3 .\Zééri}lﬂ,%fj Addressee

B. RéGeived by ( Printed Name) C.%Bate 7Delivery

Tamss R, 4eseng— | efsfeec

1. Article Addressed to:
Somes +Pagg HySng
341 Hy sonhg L

H endarsonville, NC
%191

D. Is delivery address different from item 16 O Yes
If YES, enter delivery address below: 1 No

8. IS:ePLic’eType
Certified Mail [ Express Mail
[] Registered E/Return Receipt for Merchandise

[ Insured Mail [ C.O.D.
4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) [ Yes

2. Article Number

7014 0150 DOOR 1k41l 3119

(Transfer from service label)

PS Form 3811, February 2004

Domestic Return Receipt

102595-02-M-1540
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Jim and Page Hysong
391 Hysong Lane
Hendersonville, NC 28791

8/20/2014

Donna F. Coleman

Town of Oak Island

4601 E. Oak Island Drive
Oak Island, NC 28465

Ref: App #0I 14-47 for 3613 W. Beach Drive

Dear Donna,

Please find enclosed revised lot drawing and side view
rendering of our proposed plans. All points requested in
your letter of 8/15 (copy enclosed) have been answered and
hopefully satisfactorily!

I would like to reiterate that we do not intend to use any
fill beyond the ocean side wall of the proposed house
footprint. We will level the upper portion of the lot and
redistribute the available sand to attain 18 foot above sea
level for the slab. We think that minimum £ill will be
required to complete the process for the slab prep. We will
plant shrubs on the ocean side of the house and will not be
disturbing the vegetation or dunes beyond that point.

Thank you again for all your help in guiding us through this
process.

Regards,

Jim and Page Hysong

Encl: 1) Side view rendering of proposed house and decks.
2) Drawing of lot and positioning of proposed site.

3) Your letter of 8/15/2014

cc: Heather Coats, DCM-Wilmington

54
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8/15/2014

James & Page Hysong
391 Hysong Lane
Hendersonville, NC 28791

RE: INCOMPLETE APPLICATION ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED
APPLICATION NUMBER- Ol 14-47
PROJECT ADDRESS- 3613 W. Beach Dr.

Deér Mr. & Mrs. Hysong:

We originally accepted your application under the impression that it was complete. On subsequent review,
I have discovered that additional information is needed to complete the review process. Accordingly, | am requesting
that you submit the following additional information to this office:

Need to provide information on the survey as to where the actual vegetation in on the property.
Re-draw the side view rendering to show actual ground elevation of dune under the proposed deck.
Correct length of covered deck and open deck span on stde view rendering to match site plan.
Label frontal dune.

Show landward dune toes and or depression in center of lot.

OF (B PO ==

In accordance with the Department of Environment and Nétural Resources regulations, we note that a certain fime
has passed while the application has remained in our office. Upon resubmission of a complete application, a local
decision will be made in 16 days, provided this period is not extended as provided by law.

Please contact me at (910)278-5024 if you have any questions.

Respectfully yours,

R Tt R L L LR L

Donna F. Coleman, LPO
Town of Oak Island

?);WU)'\GV \jr C%Q’L/w—cw

cc: Heather Coats DCM-Wilmington

4601 E. Oak Island Drive » Oak Island, North Carolina 28465

Phone: (910) 278-5024 » Fax: (910) 278 1811 » Website: www.oakislandnc.com EXHIBIT 4


sbarrett
Typewritten Text
EXHIBIT 4
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3613 WEST BEACH DRIVE

NOTE: THIS PROPERTY LIES WITHIN THE C.AM.A,
OCEAN ERODIBLE AREA OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONCERN

60" PUBLIC RIGHT—OF—WAY

LEGEND (r usep)
S, IRF=IRON RO% OR REBAR FOUND OAK
¢ MBLs=MINIMUM BUILDING LINE ISLAND
Chire L SONCRETE WMONUMENT FOUND FUNNE GRAPHIC SCALE
s
SP=CAULATED PONT KR 15 75 15 30
FFE<FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATION SETBACKS
BFE=BASE FLOOD ELEVATION 1 INCH = 30 FEET
CAWA=COASTAL AREA MANAGEMENT AGENCY | BEACH FRONT= 15°
PR=POWER POLE SIDE= 8
OHU=OVERHEAD REAR= 20°
EM —m:-wx. EVERGENCY MANAGEMENT
PN FEDERAL INSURANCE RATE MAP
SSCO=SANITARY SEWER CLEAN OUT TAX PARCEL # 234PE03101

FLOOD CERTIFICATION:
1. THIS PROPERTY LIES WITHIN F.E.M.A, SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD AREA VE—16
& VE 18, AS SHOWN ON F.LR.M. 372020~4600~J, DATED 6/2/08.

GENERAL NOTES
MEASUREM! THIS MAP ARE IN FEET AND DECIMALS THEREOF.
AU.SEFCORNERSARE1 2" IRON_REBAR NLESSOTHERWISENOTED
3 THIS PROPERTY MAY WECT TO ADDITIONAL EASEMENTS, RIGHTS OF
WAYS AND RESI’RIC'ﬂONS NOT DISCERNIBLE BY OBSERVATION AT THE
TIME OF SURVEY OR THAT MAY BE OF RECORD. NO TITLE SEARCH BY
THOMAS D. VON CANON.

REFERENCES

- PLAN OF BLOCKS NO. 101A, 102, 103, & 104, RECORDED IN MAP
CABINET 5, PAGE 50 ON JULY 1414, 1958 IN THE BRUNSWICK COUNTY,
NORTH CAROLINA REGISTER OF DEEDS,

2. DEED BOOK 1167, PAGE 1188, RECORDED IN THE BRUNSWICK COUNTY,
NORTH CAROLINA, RECISTER OF DEEDS.

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT ON_MAY 2151' 2014 | SURVEYED
THIS PLAT, AND THA

UKA D BY COORD

THIS PROPERTY IS 0. 172 ACRES AS
COMPUTATION CLOSURE IS 1 10000
SIGNED
0. VON CANON L—3586

LOT SURVEY

FOR: PACULA CONSTRUCTION

EASTERN 50° OF LOT 6
BLOCK 104
WEST LONG BEACH
OAK ISLAND, SMITHVILLE TOWNSHIP
BRUNSWICK COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA

VAN vCS
, & CO., INC. C—2160
=g 1 YAUPON WAY

OAK [SLAND, NC
TELE. (704) 361—1557
FAX. (910) 278-4827
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FLOOD CERTIFICATION:
{, THIS PROPERTY LIES WITHIN F.EMA. SPEGIAL FLOOD HAZARD AREA VE-18
& VE-18, AS SHOWN ON F.LRM. 372020-4800-dJ, DATED 6/2/06.

LOT SURVEY

GENERAL NOTES:
1. MEASUREMENTS ON THIS MAP ARE W FEET AND DECIMALS THEREGF.
ALL SET CORNERS ARE 1/2° IRON REBAR UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

FOR: PACULA CONSTRUCTION

2 2

3. THUS PROPERTY MAY BE SUBIECT TO ADDITIONAL EASEMENTS, RIGHTS OF
WAYS AND RESTRICTIONS NOT DISCERNIBLE BY OBSERVATION AT THE
TIME OF SURVEY OR THAT MAY BE OF RECORD. NO TTLE SEARCH BY

THOMAS D. VON CANON.

REFERENCES:

4. PLAN OF BLOCKS NO. 101A, 102, 103, & 104, DATED JULY 14TH, 1958,
RECORDES IN MAP CABINET 5, PAGE 5C, BRUNSWICK COUNTY,
NORTH CAROLINA, REGISTER OF DEEDS.

EASTERN 50" OF LOT 8
BLOCK 104, SECTION 4
WEST LONG BEACH

OAK ISLAND, SMITHVILLE TOWNSHIP
BRUNSWICK COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA

2. DEED BOOK 1187, PAGE 1188, RECORDED IN BRUNSWICK COUNTY,
NORTH CAROLINA, REGISTER OF DEEDS.

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT ON JULY 21ST, 2014, { SURVEYED THE
PROPERTY SHOWN ON THIS PLAT, AND THAT THE TITLE LINES AND THE
WALLS OF THE BUILDINGS, IF ANY, ARE SHOWN HEREON. THE AREA OF
THIS BROPERTY 5 0,172 ACRES AS CALCULATED BY COORDINATE

PUTA N b NG THAT Th £ R =2 18 1:18.000.
COMPUT, nwﬁf’c AND T CRO:; oF xitﬁg
SIGNED _{ Fi s el .

THOMAS D. VOMN CANON L—3588

1 YAUPON WAY
OAK ISLAND, NC
TELE. (704) 361—1557
FAX. (810} 278-4827

VCS & CO., INC. C—2160
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September 8, 2014

CERTIFIED MAIL-# 7014 0150 000 141 31y
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Jim & Page Hysong
391 Hysong Lane
Hendersonville, NC 28791

RE: DENIAL OF CAMA MINOR DEVELOPMENT PERMIT
APPLICATION NUMBER- Ol 14-47
PROJECT ADDRESS- 3613 W. Beach Dr.

Dear Mr & Mrs Hysong:

After reviewing your application in conjunction with the development standards required by the Coastal Area
Management Act (CAMA) and our locally adopted Land Use Plan and Ordinances, it is my determination that no
permit may be granted for the project which you have proposed.

This decision is based on my findings that your request violates NCGS 113A-120(a)(8) which requires that
all applications be denied which are inconsistent with CAMA guidelines and Local Land Use Plans. You have applied
to construct a new single family residence which is inconsistent with 15 NCAC 7H .0306, which states that:

15A NCAC 07H .0306 GENERAL USE STANDARDS FOR OCEAN HAZARD AREAS

“(a) In order to protect life and property, all development not otherwise specifically exempted or allowed by law or
elsewhere in the Coastal Resources Commission’s Rules shall be located according to whichever of the following is
applicable:
(1) The ocean hazard setback for development is measured in a landward direction from the vegetation
line, the static vegetation line or the measurement line, whlchever is apphcable The setback distance
is determined by both the size of development and the shoreline erosion rate as defined in 15A NCAC
07H .0304. Development size is defined by total floor area for structures and buildings or total area of
footprmt for development other than structures and buildings. Total floor area includes the following:

(A) The total square footage of heated or air-conditioned living space;

(B) The total square footage of parking elevated above ground level; and

(C) The total square footage of non-heated or non-air-conditioned areas elevated above

ground level, excluding attic space that is not designed to be load-bearing.

Decks, roof-covered porches and walkways are not included in the total floor area unless they are

enclosed with material other than screen mesh or are being converted into an enclosed space with

material other than screen mesh.
(2) With the exception of those types of development defined in 15A NCAC 07H .0309, no development,
including any portion of a building or structure, shall extend oceanward of the ocean hazard setback
distance. This includes roof overhangs and elevated structural components that are cantilevered, knee
braced, or otherwise extended beyond the support of pilings or footings. The ocean hazard setback is
established based on the following criteria:

(A) A building or other structure less than 5,000 square feet requires a minimum setback of

60-feet or 30 times the shoreline erosion rate, whichever is greater...”

4601 E. Oak Island Drive ¢ Oak Island, North Carolina 28465
Phone: (910) 278-5024 ¢ Fax: (910) 27& 1811 ¢ Website: www.oakislandnc.com
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In your case, the long-term erosion rate is 2'/year and the setback for structures less than 5,000 square feet in total
floor area is measured 60’ landward of the static vegetation line. Your application is also inconsistent with our Local
Land Use Plan. On page 45 of the Land Use Plan, you will find that the plan states: "The majority of
beachfront lots within the oceanfront area are built out. The total number of oceanfront lots that
are unbuildable according to Oak Island’s Community Development Department is 475 lots.

These remain undeveloped lots and are unstable due primarily to erosion”. Also on page 64 the
statement under:

Planning and Community Development Department

The Planning and Community Development Department is responsible for all aspects of the
development activity that occurs inside the Town’s jurisdiction. The Department reviews plans
for development, issues building permits, enforces all Town ordinances and codes and creates and
reviews all planning and development documents. The Planning and Development Services
Department is a one-stop for all residents and developers interested in building projects in Oak
Island. The department provides services such as construction consultations and an on-staff
arborist available for the public at no cost. As with all plans adopted by the Town, the Community
Development Department will monitor the progress of the Hazard Mitigation Plan to ensure the
activities carried out under this plan are consistent with the CAMA Land Use Plan.

Should you wish to appeal my decision to the Coastal Resource Commission or request a variance from
that group, please contact me so | can provide you with the proper forms and any other information you may require.

The Division of Coastal Management central office in Morehead City must receive appeal notices within twenty (20)
days of the date of this letter in order to be considered.

Respectfully yours,

" Drnet (e

Donna F. Coleman, LPO
Town of Oak Island

ce: Heather Coats ~ DCM-Wilmington

U.S. Postal Service mw

CERTIFIED MAIL.. RECEIPT

(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)
Postage | $ . L\% L
Certified Fee 3 = By PP agly
ol SD - Pg:tm\ark
Return Receipt Fee : eré.
(Endorsement Required) a .(70 Vel \ &2\

Restricted Delivery Fee | { Y 7 ] >
(Endorsement Required) { i 2

Total Postage & Fees Lp L‘,{ﬁ g i /'1 i/;‘
Sent To —S\m ‘. '\)a.c\t H\] 0 “//,

Sireet, Apt. No.; \

or PO Box No ‘“\-’ \fﬁmﬁ Lﬂ

2014 0150 OOOD2 1k4L 31kY

PS Form 3800, August 2006 See Reverse for Instructions
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COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

| SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

3 Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete lgn fure
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. m /I'_‘l Agent

B Print your name and address on the reverse /)XL [ Addressee
so that we can return the card to you. B. R d by ( Printed N: C. Date of Deli

B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, e hesiby (Eri ame) b e
or on the front if space permits. —-/ A A l\hl e
Article Add - D. Is delivery address different from item 1? O Yes

1. Article Addressed to: If YES, enter delivery address below: [ No

Sim * Poog. My g

341 Hysong Ln.

H iﬂd L 50N \ T , NC > [SEre%i::inginan g,ﬂe;pzess Mail R
eturn Receipt for Merchandise

[ Registered :
& 8qq l | aniZ:r:nail 1 c.o.D.

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) O Yes
2. Article Number |
Hiansfer. from seovics el 7014 0150 0002 1k4l 3LkH 7
PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt . 102595-02-M-1540
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Division of Coastal Management
Mike Christenbury

127 Cardinal Ext. N

Wilmington, NC

REF: Hysong, CAMA Minor Permit # Ol 14-47
Mike,

After further review of the Hysong CAMA Minor Permit application the Town would like to correct a
Portion of the denial letter sent to the applicant. It is our request to rescind our determination that the
Information submitted is in conflict with our Land Use Plan and just in conflict with the static vegetation
line.

Sincerely,

j A\
/@J\%‘Y\C’v | %«Ncw

Donna F. Coleman
CAMA-LPO
Town of Oak Island

4601 E. Oak Island Drive * Oak Island, North Carolina 28465
Phone: (910) 278-5024 ¢ Fax: (910) 2768-1811 ¢ Website: www.oakislandnc.com
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From: crook, Josh <jcrook@ci.oak-island.nc.us>
To: Coleman, Donna

Subject: RE: Hysongs - variance from town
Date: 11/14/2014 4:31:53 PM

Heather,

On February 11, 2014 the Town Council approved an ordinance amendment reducing our front yard
setback for all oceanfront lots from 20 feet to 15 feet. This action was taken to allow approximately 51
lots the ability to have the minimum building depth required by the Town to classify the lot as buildable.
The minimum depth is 20 feet between the front yard setback and the 60 static line buffer. While many
lot owners requested a greater reduction of the front yard setback, staff believed that it would render the
owner’s no ability to provide the required parking spaces of one 9 x 18 space per bedroom. The
Hysong’s do have the option of petitioning the Board of Adjustments for a variance on the front yard
setback, but it’s most certainly going to be denied due to the fact that the Council has already granted the
same relief as the other lot owners and they would also have the burden of proving all of the following
criteria from Sec. 18-334 of the Town’s code of ordinances.

a. Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the ordinance. It shall not be
necessary to demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable use can be made of the
property.

b. The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as location, size, or
topography. Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well as circumstances that are
common to the neighborhood or the general public, may not be the basis for granting a variance.

c. The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner. The act of
purchasing property with knowledge that circumstances exist that may justify the granting of a variance
shall not be regarded as self-created hardship.

d. The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the ordinance, such that
public safety is secured, and substantial justice is achieved.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you require further information.

Regards,
Joshua N. Crook

Planning & Zoning Administrator
Town of Oak Island
(910) 201-8054

From: Coleman, Donna
Sent: Friday, November 14, 2014 3:18 PM
To: crook, Josh
Subject:

FW: Hysongs - variance from town

Hey Josh,

Can you send me an e-mail addressing the problem as to why the front street setback could not be
reduced any further. (see below)

Thanks,

Donna

From: Coats, Heather [mailto:heather.coats@ncdenr.gov]

Sent: Friday, November 14, 2014 10:50 AM
To: Coleman, Donna
Subject:

FW: Hysongs - variance from town

Donna,

Did the Hysong’s request relief from the front street setback from the Town prior to applying for the

64
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permit? If not, they need to try that before applying for the variance- even if you know the answer will
be no.

Thanks,

Heather

Heather Coats, Field Representative

NC Division of Coastal Management

127 Cardinal Drive Extension
Wilmington, NC 28405-3845
(910) 796-7424 Fax (910) 395-3964
E-mail: heather.coats@ncdenr.gov

Please visit www.nccoastalmanagement.net to subscribe to

Coastal Management’s quarterly newsletter, the CAMAgram.

* E-mail correspondence to and from this address may be subject to the
North Carolina Public Records Law and may be disclosed to third parties.

From: Menard, Brenda [mailto:BMenard@ncdoj.gov]

Sent: Friday, November 14, 2014 10:44 AM
To: Coats, Heather; Wilson, Debra
Subject:

Hysongs - variance from town

ATTORNEY-CLIENT COMMUNICATION; PRIVILEGED; CONFIDENTIAL; NOT A PUBLIC
RECORD

Deb & Heather,

You are checking on whether there has been any request for a variance from the Town (regarding the
setback from the road), right? Could you please let me know what you find out by close of business
today? I had hoped to get the stipulated facts to the Hysongs later today or Monday morning at the latest,
and if they need to go to the Town for a variance first, that will save them the step of reviewing the
stipulated facts at this point.

Thanks,

Brenda

Brenda Menard
Special Deputy Attorney General
North Carolina Department of Justice
P. O. Box 629
Raleigh, NC 27602-0629
(919) 716-6600 Phone
(919) 716-6767 Fax
bmenard@ncdoj.gov
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Hysong
VARIANCE REQUEST

Oak Island
Brunswick County
December 17, 2014
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Coastal Management [t uusurte. S %-“
g s T i R

VARIANCE CRITERIA

15A NCAC 071.0703(f)
To grant a variance, the Commission must affirmatively find each of the
four factors listed in G.S. 113A-120.1(a).

(1) that unnecessary hardships would result from strict
application of the development rules, standards, or
orders issued by the Commission;

(2) that such hardships result from conditions peculiar to
the petitioner's property such as location, size, or
topography;

(3) that such hardships did not result from actions taken by
the petitioner; and

(4) that the requested variance is consistent with the spirit,
purpose and intent of the Commission's rules, standards
or orders; will secure the public safety and welfare; and
will preserve substantial justice.

EXHIBIT 9


sbarrett
Typewritten Text
EXHIBIT 9


	Attachment D - variance request.pdf
	Exhibit 8
	Green cards-1

	Attachment E - exhibits.pdf
	Exhibit 1 - deed
	Deed-p1
	Deed-p2
	Deed-p3
	Deed-p4

	Exhibit 2 - minor permit application
	Exhibit 3 - incomplete ltr
	Exhibit 4 - revised application
	Exhibit 5
	Exhibit 5, last page

	Exhibit 5 - denial
	Exhibit 6 - correction ltr
	Exhibit 7 - email from town
	Hysong variance
	RE: Hysongs - variance from town


	Exhibit 8 - Fax from Hysong of hurricane info (remove p. 1)
	Exhibit 9 - PPT




